CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA Office of the
JUNE LAGMAY CITY CLERK

City Clerk .
Council and Public Services

Room 395, City Hall
Los Angeles, CA 90012
General iInformation - (213) 78-1133
Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES
Council and Public Services

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT
Executive Officer

When making inquiries relative to R § Pu
this matter, please refer to the ANTONIO R, VILLARAIGOSA Division
Council File No. ' MAYOR wyw cltyclerk facity.org

November 1, 2012

To All Interested Parties:

City Attorney (w/blue sheet)

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. _11-1909-

S1 . atits meeting held _ October 10, 2012

City Clerk
io

An Equal Employment Opportunity — Affirmative Action Employer



Maybe'sTime-Stamp:; 1

Sy Cleries Time Stamp
Pl S R
2200730 i 12: 54 AIZOCT 30 Pt 12: 51
CITY GF LOS Arnilis -
CITY CLERK
BY

SUBJECT TO THE MAYOR'S APPROVAL

COUNCIL. FILE NO. 11-1908-S1 COUNCIL DISTRICT

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE QCTOBER 10, 2012

RE: THE 2012 FORENSIC DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACID (DNA) BACKLOG REDUCTION PROGRAM
GRANT AWARD FOR USE BY THE |.OS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT NOV 89 2012
(10 Day Charter requirement as per LAAC Section 14.7)

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY

APPtyED *DISAPPROVED

*Transmit objections in writing
pursuant to LAAC Section 14.7

DATE OF MAYOR/APPRIOVAL OR DISAPPROVAL 0V g120u % : E;
Lo ' o
/| N
i @ P
A o I
MAYOR v ] ‘% =
3> =
{8 E aﬂ



\\O

TO:

FROM:

COMMUNICATION

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL File No. 11-1909-81

COUNCILMEMBER MITCHELL ENGLANDER, CHAIR
DENNIS P. ZINE, MEMBER
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

COMMUNICATION FROM CHAIR AND MEMBER, PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE relative to the
2012 Forensic Deoxyribonucleic Acid (DNA) Backlog Reduction Program grant award for use by the
Police Depariment.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

(A

AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to:

a.

Retroactively apply for and accept the 2012 DNA Backlog Reduction Program grant
award in an amount up to $1,447,163 from the United States Department of Justice
(DOJ), National Institute of Justice (NIJ) for the period October 1, 2012, through
March 31, 2014,

Negotiate and execute the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program
Cooperative Agreement on behalf of the City; submit all necessary documents
relative to the grant award; and, to negotiate, execute, and submit any other
necessary agreements and documents relative to the grant, subject {o the approval
of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

Negotiate and amend existing agreements or execuie new agreements with existing
contract laboratory service providers to expend up to $450,000 in grant funded
contractual service monies, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form
and legality.

AUTHORIZE the Controller to:

a.

Establish a supplemental grant receivable in Account No. 70H533, within Fund 339,
Department 70 for the receipt and disbursement of grant funds.

Increase appropriations, as needed, from Fund 339, Department 70, Account No.
70H533, to Fund 100, Department 70, Account No. 1080 Civilian Overtime by an
amourit not to exceed $123,820.

AUTHORIZE the Police Department to:

a.

Submit grant reimbursement requests to the grantor and deposit grant receipts in the
Police Department Grant Trust Fund No. 338, Department 70.

Spend up to the grant amount of $1,447,163 in accordance with the grant award
agreement.

Prepare Controller's instructions for any technical adjustments consistent with this
action, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAQO); and
REQUEST that the Controller implement the instructions.



Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAQ reports that this action will not impact the General Fund. The
2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program costs are fully reimbursable and acceptance of the
grant does not require maiching funds. The above recommendations comply with City financial
policies inasmuch as one-time revenue is used for one-time expenses.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY:

In a report to Councll dated September 24, 2012 (attached to the Council file), the CAO states the
Police Department requests authority {o apply for and accept a DNA Backiog Reduction Program
grant award in the amount of $1,447,163 2012, and to execute a Cooperative Agreement between
the City and the DOJ-NLIJ for the period October 1, 2012, through March 31, 2014, According to the
CAQ, grant funds will be used to reimburse the City for expenses incurred to reduce the DNA
casework backlog, such as: contract laboratory services, civilian overtime, travel, training, software
licenses, equipment, and other related costs.

The CAO reports that the major objective of this grant is to reduce the backlog of forensic cases in
the Police Department's Scientific Investigation Division's Serology/DNA Unit by 340 cases. The
Police Department reports that the demand for DNA testing services has exceeded capacity for
many years. Two recent developments are primarily responsible for the increased demand for DNA
analyses: the success of solving property crimes through DNA, and a greater ability to solve crimes
through "touch” DNA. "Touch" DNA is DNA that is left behind in frace amounts when hands come
into contact with an object. The Department intends fo reduce the backlog using a combination of
employee overtime, new technology equipment, and contract laboratory services. On August 21,
2012, the Board of Police Commissioners approved the Police Department's request. The CAO
concurs with this action.

At the Public Safety Committee meeting held September 28, 2012, the Committee Chair and
Member recommended that Council authorize the Police Department to accept the 2012 DNA
Backlog Reduction Program grant award, as recommended by the Board of Police Commissioners
and the CAO. ‘

Respectiully submitted,

VITCHELLEN K CHAIR

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 0CT 16 2012
10§ ANGELES m‘{ COURGIL

DENNIS P. ZINE, MEMBER
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE
ENGLANDER: YES
PERRY: ABSENT
BUSCAING: ABSENY
KREKORIAN: ABSENT
ZINE: YES

JAW
11-1808-s1_rpt_ps_10-2-2012

MAYOR WITH FILE



