
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: May 22, 2014 CAO File No. 0220-03790-0041
Council File No. 14-0457
Council District: --

To: The Mayor
The Council

From: Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Office~

Reference: Board of Police Commissioners Transmittal dated April 11,2014

Subject: 2012 FORENSIC DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACID (DNA) BACKLOG REDUCTION
PROGRAM GRANT EXTENSION AND MODIFICATION

SUMMARY

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to modify funding amounts within the
2012 Forensic Deoxyribonucleic Acid (DNA) Backlog Reduction Program grant provided by the
United States Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice (NIJ). The LAPD also requests
approval of a six-month extension of the grant period ending September 30, 2014. The total approved
funding amount of $1,447,163 will remain the same, and the modification has been approved by the
NIJ.

BACKGROUND

The City Council approved the LAPD's acceptance of the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction
Program grant from the NIJ on October 10, 2012 (C.F. 11-1909-S1). The grant amount was
$1,447,163 for a period between October 1,2012 and March 31, 2014.

The major objective of the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program (Program) is to reduce
the backlog of forensic cases in the LAPD's Scientific Investigation Division's Serology/DNA Unit
(SOU) by up to 340 cases. The original grant authorized the LAPD to reduce this backlog using a
combination of employee overtime, training, new technology equipment and contract laboratory
services.

The requested changes to the Program include reprogramming funds towards renovating the DNA
laboratory at the City's Piper Technical Center (PTC) facility and providing additional overtime for
LAPD staff to process cases and validate equipment. While the grantor has authorized minor
changes within the Program, the following changes were significant enough to warrant Council
review:



CAO File No.

0220-03790-0041
PAGE

2

Category Current Change New
Personnel! Civilian Overtime $ 253,641 $ 260,349 $ 513,990
Travel 58,350 (25,616) 32,734
Equipment 422,757 (358,757) 64,000
Contractual!
Laboratory Services, Renovation 450,000 237,903 687,903
Other! Traininq, Software 219,000 (70,464) 148,536
Indirect Costs! Dept Admin 43,415 (43,415) 0
Total $ 1,447,163 -- $ 1,447,163

The current budget varies slightly from the reported expenses in the City Administrative Officer (CAO)
report dated September 24, 2012 because the costs at the time were approved estimates. The
reprogramming requests movement of $498,252 in funds, but the net change is $0 and the total
Program will remain at $1,447,163. The NIJ has approved these new changes and will continue to
reimburse the City for expenses related to the Program.

Increased Overtime Requirements

The LAPD is able to process more forensic DNA cases with its own staff because it has committed to
filling vacant positions in the SDU. The increase of $260,349 in the Personnel category includes
additional overtime for Crimina lists and Laboratory Technicians to process cases, prevent further
backlogs, and validate new equipment. Also included in the increased amount is $10,354 for overtime
for grant managers and administration. The Department has also modified the training schedule and
events attended, and is thereby able to reduce travel and training costs.

Due to the increase in in-house case processing, the need to use contracted laboratory services is
reduced, making $351,500 in funding available in the Contractual category. The LAPD anticipates
that a total of 63 of the 340 cases will be sent to contract laboratories. The Program approval
includes use of laboratory services under existing LAPD contracts with Bode Technology Group, Inc.
(C-121595) and Cell mark Forensics, Inc. (C-122276). These contracts are for forensic DNA analysis
services on an as-needed basis, so only contract extension modifications are needed to execute the
proposed Program modifications.

The original 2011 grant approval inadvertently omitted an instruction to increase appropriations to the
LAPD's departmental budget up to $123,821 for Civilian Overtime expenditures in Fiscal Year 2014.
The amount available was subsequently increased to $129,821. This authority, along with the
requested increase of $260,349, is now included in the recommendations below.

Piper Technical Center Laboratory Renovation

Due to the increased demands for DNA testing and the LAPD's commitment to funding and staffing
the Scientific Investigation Division and SDU, the workspace housing the Division and SDU has
become insufficient. In addition, advances in DNA testing sensitivity and knowledge of laboratory



GAO File No.

0220-03790-0041
PAGE

3

safety and standards since the laboratory's construction in 1980 require the space at the PTC to be
renovated. An increase of $237,903 in the Contractual category is requested in order to support the
costs of the renovation, which will be performed by the General Services Department (GSD). The
Information Technology Agency (ITA) will also support the renovation, providing network and
telephone cabling installation and equipment at a cost of $67,403. The total cost of the renovation is
$589,403. The remaining funds needed will come from the $351,500 made available by bringing
more case processing in-house. $417,806 will be transferred to GSD and ITA for the major
renovation work this fiscal year and in 2014-15. Funding of $171,596 is set aside for various
improvements and will be transferred to GSD on a reimbursement basis as work is performed.

Other Changes

The LAPD also requests a $358,757 reduction in Equipment and $70,464 reduction in Training and
Software cost categories. Much of the equipment and some of the software originally approved have
been able to be purchased through available funds from the 2011 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction
Program grant. Any further needs for software and training can be addressed through future grant
applications.

The final expense change is a reduction in Indirect Costs category funding of $43,415. Up to three
percent of the grant award is eligible to fund indirect costs, defined as administrative costs for tasks
such as processing invoices and forms. While these funds would have offset General Fund salaries
of staff supporting the SDU's grant activities, funding the laboratory renovation is a higher priority.
Some of the reduction is offset by the $10,354 provided in overtime for grant management.

The Department also requests a six month extension of the grant period, to end September 30,2014,
in order to complete the PTC laboratory renovation and maximize the use of the grant funds.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1. Authorize the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to reprogram funds totaling $498,252
within the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program from the United States Department
of Justice, National Institute of Justice (NIJ);

2. Authorize the Chief of Police, or designee, to:

a. Accept the NIJ no-cost extension for the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction
Program, extending the period for six months, through September 30,2014;

b. Execute an amendment to Contract No. C-121595 between the City of Los Angeles
and The Bode Technology Group, lnc., extending the payment term of the grant under
the agreement to September 30, 2014, subject to the sole source approval, review and
approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality;



GAO File No, PAGE

0220-03790-0041 4

c. Execute an amendment to Contract No. C-122276 between the City of Los Angeles
and Cellmark Forensics, Inc., extending the payment term of the grant under the
agreement to September 30, 2014, subject to the sole source approval, review and
approval of the City Attomey as to form and legality;

3. Authorize the Controller to:

a. Increase appropriations as needed from Police Department Grants Fund 339,
Department 70, Account No. 70J533 2012 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant, to Fund 100,
Department 70, Account No. 001090 Civilian Overtime by an amount not to exceed
$218,840;

b. Transfer appropriations from Fund 339/70, Account No. 70J533 to the General
Services Department (GSD) and Information Technology Agency (ITA) for laboratory
renovation services as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:
FundlDept Account No.

339170 70J533
Account Name
2012 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant

TRANSFER TO:
Fund/Dept Account No.

100/40 001101
100/40 001121
100/40 003180
100/32 009350

Account Name
Hiring Hall Construction
Benefits Hiring Hall Construction
Construction Materials
Communication Services

Total

Amount
$242,605

Amount
$ 42,049

28,032
105,121

67.403
$242,605

4. Instructthe City Clerk to place on the City Council agenda on July 1,2014, or the first meeting
day thereafter, the following instructions:

Authorize the Controller, subject to the approval of the Mayor, to:

a. Increase appropriations as needed from Police Department Grants Fund 339,
Department 70, Account No. 70J533 2012 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant, to Fund 100,
Department 70, Account No. 001090 Civilian Overtime by an amount not to exceed
$171,330;

b. Transfer appropriations from Fund 339/70, Account No. 70J533 to the General
Services Department (GSD) for laboratory renovation services as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:
FundlDept Account No.

339170 70J533
Account Name
2012 DNA Backlog Reduction Grant

Amount
$175,201



CAO File No. PAGE

0220-03790-0041 5

TRANSFER TO: .
Fund/Dept Account No.

100/40 001101
100/40 001121
100/40 OQ3180

Account Name
Hiring Hall Construction
Benefits Hiring Hall Construction
Construction Materials

Total

Amount
$ 42,049

28,032
105,120

$175,201

5. Authorize the LAPD to prepare Controller's instructions for any technical adjustments, subject
to the approval of the City Administrative Officer, and authorize and instruct the Controller to
implement the instructions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program costs are reimbursable. Although approval of
the recommendations will reduce the amount of funds available to reimburse the General Fund for
administrative costs by $33,061, no additional appropriation from the General Fund is needed at this
time, as funds for the costs are already provided in the 2013-14 Budget. There is no additional impact
to the General Fund. The recommendations in this report comply with the City's Financial Policies in
that one-time revenue is used for one-time expenses.

MAS:JCY;04140139

Attachment



LOS ANGELES POLICE COMMISSION

PAUlA MADISON
VICE PRESIDENT

RICHARD M. TEFANK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

BOARD OF
POLICE COMMISSIONERs

STEVE SOBOROfF
'P~iiSri:>ENT

ALEXANDER A. BUSTAMANTE
INSPECTOR GeNERAL

SANDRA FIGUEROANIU,A
KATHLEEN C. KIM

ROBERT M, SALTZMAN

ERICGARCem
Mayor

EXECUTIVE OFFICE
PoUCeAOMlNISiAATION BUlLD!NG

100 WEST FIRST STREET, SUITE 134
Los ANGELES, CA 90012-4112

MARIA SilVA
~-, COMMi$'SION EXECUTIVE ASSISTANi 11

(213) 236-1400 PHONE
(213) 236·1410 FAX
(213) 236·1440 TDD

April 11, 2014 BPC #14-0086

The Honorable Eric Garcetti
Mayor, City of Los Angeles
City Hall, Room 303
Los Angeles, CA 90012

The Honorable City Council
City of Los Angeles
c/o City Clerk's Office

Dear Honorable Members:

RE: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXTENSION AND BUDGET MODIFICATION OF
THE 2012 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION PROGRAM

At the regular meeting ofthe Board of Police Commissioners held Tuesday, April 8, 2014, the Board
APPROVED. the Department's report relative to the above matter.

This matter is being forwarded to you for approval.

Respectfully,

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS

MARIA SILVA
Commission Executive Assistant

Attachment

c: Chief of Police
.. !"

: ,,{

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
www.LAPDOnline.prg
www.jotnLAPD;com



April 4, 2014
.17 .

TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners

FROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXTENSION AND BUDGET
MODIFICATION OF THE 2012 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION
PROGRAM

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT the attached grant modification, pursuant to Administrative
Code Section 14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Ofiice
ofthe Chief Legislative Analyst and to the City Clerk for Committee and City Council
reference.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORlZE the Chief of Police or designee to accept the no-cost time extension for the
2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program from the United States Department of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, extending the award
period to September 30, 2014;

B. AUTHORlZE the Chief of Police or his designee to execute an amendment to Contract
No. C-121595, between the City of Los Angeles and The Bode Technology Group, Inc.,
extending the payment term of the grant under the agreement to September 30,2014,
subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legality;

C. AUTHORlZE the Chief of Police or his designee to execute an amendment to Contract
No. C-122276, between the City of Los Angeles and Cellmark Forensics, Inc., extending
the payment term of the grant under the agreement to September 30, 2014, subject to
City Attorney approval as to form and legality;



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
1.1

D. AUTHORlZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to reprogram funds totaling
$498,252 within the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program from the United
States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, as
follows:

CategorY Current Change New
Personnel $253,641 $260,349 $513,990
Fringe Benefits $0 $0 $0
Travel $58,350 -$25,616 $32,734
Equipment $422,757 -$358,757 $64,000
Supplies $0 $0 $0
Contractual $450,000 $237,903 $687,903
Other $219,000 ·-$70,464 $148,536
Indirect Costs $43,415 -$43,415 $0.00

TOTAL $1,447,163 $0 $1,447,163

E. AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase appropriations for the 2012 Forensic DNA
Backlog Reduction Program as needed from Appropriation Account No. 70J533 in Fund
No. 339, Department No. 70, to Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account number and
amount as follows:

Account No. 001090, Civilian Overtime: $342,660

F. AUTHORlZE the Controller to transfer appropriations from Fund No. 339, Department
No. 70, 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog, to the General Fund for 2012 Forensic DNA
Backlog related expenditures as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:
FundlDept Acct.

339170 70J533
339170 70J533

Title
2012 DNA Backlog Reduction
2012 DNA Backlog Reduction

Total

TRANSFER TO:
Fund/Dept

100/40
100140
100/40
100/32

Acct.
001101
001121
003180
009350

Title
Hiring Hall Construction
Benefits Hiring Hall Construction
Construction Materials
Communication Services

Total

Amount
$175,202

$67,403
$242,605

Amount
42,049
28,032

$105,121
$67,403

$242,605



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 3
1.1

.. G. INSTRUCT the City Clerk to place on the City Council agenda on July 1, 2014, or the
first meeting day thereafter, the following instructions:

a. AUTHORJZE the Controller, subject to the approval of the Mayor, to increase
appropriations for the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program as needed
from Appropriation Account No. 70J533 in Fund No. 339, Department No. 70, to
Fund No. 100, Department No. 70, account number and amount as follows:

Account No. 001090, Civilian Overtime: $171,330

b. AUTHORJZE the Controller to transfer appropriations from Fund No. 339,
Department No. 70, 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog, to the General Fund for 2012
Forensic DNA Backlog related expenditures as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:
Fund/Dept Acct.

339170 70J533
Title
2012 DNA Backlog Reduction

Total

Amount
$175,201
$175,201

TRANSFER TO:
Fund/Dept Acct.

100/40 001101
100/40 001121
100/40 003180

Title
Hiring Hall Construction
Benefits Hiring Hall Construction
Construction Materials

Amount
$42,049
$28,032

$105.120
$175,201Total

H. AUTHORJZE the LAPD to prepare Controller Instructions for any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AU11-IORJZEand INSTRUCT the Controller to
implement the instructions.

DISCUSSION

The LAPD requests approval to reprogram funds totaling $498,252. Funds would be transferred
from the Travel, Equipment, Other, and Indirect Cost categories to the Personnel and Contractual
categories. The reprogramming of funds will allow the Department to fund overtime and
renovate the DNA laboratory at the Piper Technical Center Facility (pTC).

Permission to increase the Contractnal category by $237,903 is requested for laboratory
renovations. The renovations will allow the entire SerologylDNA Unit to be housed at the PTC
and the Hertzberg-Davis Forensic Science Center. The renovations will improve productivity
and efficiency.

The Department of General Services will perform renovation work such as adding walls and
performing a High Voltage Air Conditioning stndy at a cost of $350,403. The Department of
General Services will need $175,202 allocated for FY 2013 and $175,201 is requested for



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 4
1.1

FY 2014. Information Technology Agency will be installing network and telephone cabling and
equipment at a cost of $67,403.

Increasing the Personnel category by $260,349 is requested for additional overtime. The
overtime will be used to process cases and validate the new equipment. With the increase for
overtime, the new Personnel budget totals $513,990 as follows: $342,660 is requested for
FY 2013 and $171,330 is requested for FY 2014.

To fund the renovations and overtime, LAPD requests permission to eliminate Indirect Costs and
..decrease the Travel, Other, and Equipment categories. The LAPD is also seeking approval to
accept a six-month no-cost extension. The extension will allow the LAPD to implement the
laboratory renovations and utilize the additional overtime.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact
Chief Information Officer Maggie Goodrich, Commanding Officer, Information Technology
Bureau, at (213) 486-0370.

Respectfully,

c~
Chief of Police

~OARj) 01"
POLICE CO/j.>j'llISS lONERS
APproVed?~. I)~~/
secretar?J.?t:at~'~

Attachments



INTRADEP ARTMENT AL CORRESPONDENCE

March 19, 2014
1.11

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXTENSION AND BUDGET
MODIFICATION OF THE 2012 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG
REDUCTION PROGRAM

Attached for your approval and signature is an Intradepartmental Correspondence to the
Board of Police Commissioners requesting approval to transmit the attached requests for the
2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program to the Mayor, Office of the City
Administrative Officer, Office of the Chief Legislative Analyst, and to the City Clerk for
committee and City Council consideration.

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to reprogram funds totaling
$498,252. Funds would be transferred from Travel, Equipment, Other, and Indirect Costs to
Personnel and Contractual budget categories. The reprogramming of funds will allow the
Department to fund overtime and renovations to the DNA laboratory at the Piper Technical
Center.

The LAPD is also seeking approval to accept a six-month no-cost extension. The extension will
allow the LAPD to fully utilize grant funds and implement the revised budget.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact
Senior Management Analyst Stella Larracas, Officer in Charge, Grants Section, at
(213) 486-0380.

MAGGIE GOODRICH, Chief Information Officer
Commanding Officer
Information Technology Bureau

Attachments



bttpsn/grants.ojp.usdoj.gov/gr ' xternaJlganlprocessGAN .st?ganld=423 J 0 <;.

All Active

Change Requested

ApproveQ

Create Grant
Adjustment

Help/Frequently
Asked Questions

Change Project Period GAN

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

Grantee Information
10/01/2012 -
09/30/2014

Grantee
Name: CIty of Los Angeles: Project Period: 004

200 N. SPRING,ST SW MEZZANINE
RM Mi7S LOS ANGELES, 90012

Program
Office;

erantee
Address:

Grantee
DUNS 03-784-8012
Numbert

Grant
Manager:

Grantee ErN: 95-6000735 Application
Number(s):

Award
Number:vender #: 956000735

FY2012 rorensic DNA Backlog
Project Title: aecuctlcn Program - Los Angeles

Police Department

Award
Amount: $1,447,163.00

GAN
Number:

Nt) Oat!!: 01/31/2014

Alan Spanbauer

2012-90021-CA-
DY
2012-DN-8X-0039

Chan e Pro'i ect Period

!current Grant perJ:od:\ Month:~ Day:~ ew Grant Period: IMonth;~ DaY:~1
!Project Start Date: 110/01/2012 New Project Start Date: 110/01/2012 I
!Project End Date: {03131/2.014 *New Project End Date: 109/30/2014 !
=Re uired Justification for Chan e Protect Period:
See attached document.

Attachments:
Fl!ename: I User: II TImestamp: n Action: !

Actions:

Audit Trail:
Descrlptton:

proved-FInal

brnttted

,"
Change ReQuested

Change Requested

Submitted

Draft

2112/2014



LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT
2012-DN·BX·K0039

Change Project Period
Justification

The LAPD respectfully requests a six-month extension of the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog
Reduction Grant from the current grant period end date of March 31, 2014 to
September 30,2014.

Concurrent with this request, LAPD has submitted a Budget Modification GAN. The budget
.. modification requests permission re-allocate funds for overtime and laboratory renovations.

LAPD anticipates that renovations of the Serology/DNA laboratory at the Piper Technical Center
will take at least six months to complete. The renovations will allow the Serology/DNA Unit to
operate more efficiently and enhance productivity.

Overtime funds will be used for case analysis and grant program administrative functions by the
Serology/DNA unit.

Approval of this request will allow the LAPD to proceed with the laboratory renovations and enable
personnel to work the allocated overtime hours.

Thank you for your time and consideration.



https:llgrants.ojp.usdoj.gov/g!"'<externaV ganJprocessGAN .st?ganld=4 23104

Change Requested

Approved

create Grant
Adjustment

Help/Frequently Asked
Questions

Modify Budget GAl'!

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF )US'fICE PROGRAMS

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

Grantee Information
10/01/2012 -
09/30/2014

GAN
Number:

Grantee
Name: Project Period:City of Los Angeles 003

200 N. SPRING ST SW MEZZANINE
RM M175 LOS ANGELES, 90012

Grantee
Address:

Progrilm
Office: NlJ Date: 01/30/2014

Grantee
DUNS 03~7e4-8012
Number:

Grant
Manager: Alan Spanbauer

Applicatiol"l
Number-(s):

Award
Number:

Grantee EIN: 95-6000735
2012-90011-CA-
DY

Vendor #: 956000735 2012-DN-8X-0039

FY2012 forensic DNA Backlog
Project Title: ReductIon Program - los Angeles

ponce Department

Award
Amount: $1,447,163.00

Note: There Is no Final Review for thIs award.
Budaet Modification

*' All editable Budget fields must contain a numeric value.

I II I nequested Changes to
Categories ApprovedBudget Budget Revised Budget

lAo Personnel I$125~~!. __ ._"_... JII$I?~03:19.__._. _ ...1
lB. Fringe Benefits 1$0__. '" ...._... JI$I~_.. _ ....._.... _ ,... ..I

Ic. Travel I$ ?~~~.O__.._.._ ,__....• 1·25616 ..._"'_,._.._.J $13273,~._.__ ... " ...... __j

ID. EqUipment I$1~22.?57 _: ., '$1:S.5~.?57 ,., __ , ..j

E. Supplies $I~-... ..... .- _ _ --. Ii"..-.......---.-.....J
:;, CDnstructlon $10_,_,..... ,_ _ j

G. Contractual $ ~50000"_~ ._" ..... .-1 7903 __ .~~ _ .._.1

IH. other 1$_1.9000.. I $148535. .__

~OTAL DIRECTCOST I$h'!O,374S. JII$/43415_.. _ j 11$11~716,~

3990

I-~
,I

I~rect Costs == (Sum of lines A-H)

i=CT COST 11$!4341~n ,ill$H3.415__ ".. , .. 1 M
ITDTAl PROJECT COST I/$j1±!71.53.,. . . ..m$jo .. .,_ ...i 11$11.4.~71,53. ,j
\Total Project Costs := Total Direct Costs + Indirect Cost
Total Project Costs == Federal Funds Approved + Non-Federal Funds + Proaram Income

j
$IQ...._. ' ,... ,.J

hl~___._....._, 1\
"Reaulred Justification for Budqet Modification

See attached documents.

Attachments:

IIFilename: User: TImestamp: Action:

"

2/12/2014



https:llgrants.ojp.usdoj.gov/glY"external/ gan/processGAN .st?ganld=423] 04

I~U:st~'lfi~,ca:t~lo~n~-~B~U~d~e~t.:d:OC~X====!ILAPDGRANTsl~ 012014 10:17

Revised FY12 BDW and Narrative ILAPDGRANTS!opMI114120145:54
. 011414.xlsx "

II Timestamp:
1101/30/2014 9;09 AM

1101/14/20145:55 PM

II Note:

!!View Note

!rview Note

1/10/2014 10:18 AM

101/10/20142:

01/10/20142:21 PM

101/09/20146;17 PM

101/09}2014 5:32 PM

2112/2014



LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT
2011 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program

Award Number 2012·DN·BX·0039
Budget Modification Justification

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to transfer funds from the Travel,
Other, Indirect Costs, and Equipment categories to Consultants/Contracts and Personnel.

LAPD requests permission to fund laboratory renovations at the Piper Technical Center Facility
(PTC). The renovations will allow the entire SerologylDNA Unit to be housed at PTC and the
Hertzberg-Davis Forensic Science Center (HDFSC). The renovations will improve productivity
and efficiency.

An increase in the Personnel category is requested to fund additional overtime for DNA case
analysis and program management.

To fund the renovations and overtime, LAPD requests permission to decrease the Travel, Other,
and Equipment categories. LAPD requests permission to eliminate Indirect Costs and use the
fnnds for renovations and overtime.

The LAPD respectfully requests approval of this OAN. The OAN will assist the LAPD in
enhancing productivity and achieving the program goals.



.~ gJ* .~ ~ ~ IS :i..~;; ~ .,
<6 .,; .:: ';1; ~UI'm W<». .~

Q' co co er ":!'}g' <6 <:f . ~.
.. ~~.~ N :~

W W

s s ~ l' '"~~~ ~. ~t::;~:':
g . s~· ';~:'"it ~

~«> i. E.JW

s~~ ~ -.g 0•",00 00 001'-
e E· ~~."

cO;"
t<l • ,::- ~:].~:'~ ',J~ ~.
Hi !:f~"~- l-~",:&.:·::::_2,"
E . .e E ~;i:~;g'B
3::1h3 ?t~ ~J3s

'Q
~g
l',J,;
~

\; .'.

~
!~,
cit:,
~'!fr

.i~
~.
~~.
¥ts
d
-c@,

~ilI."c'5i3-; S; ~
<I>~#1!a ~i~t~ .!;O~'ill
$.!,!~:a
~ i!: ~ a "to e (II

~ ,s 5 .W~ f'rez&
=!; ~"O• w~E~ ~~1a ~~ E ~ c:..g ~

~ j~ .~,gIt.g 'jg~o~
,g.'.!! ","13 ~~r2F- eE g ~g~

ill ~E I-~;§.R ~ ~ g ~z ~,g ~:c; ~~ W g,,s '0~ Mff E ;; g>..., <II a s S
~ .. ~{§i :;~~.§w -g1§' ,g~g>~~ .. -g~s'" ....... fa""iHl "''''t::":5 li~·~~~. t~~.2E·

~~ .. g~~ 8.~~~g,
c. ffitj'l: g~g~~g~ 7:" §t '" . -,. ~£~-5 ~!~i!• c~o·. ~:; ~ 15Co; ~'i~~§li~ ",.E :q 2'~~:ng "'''' .... 0«'00

ro~~"-;~.5
~~ a:i-~ g, ~ ~~2>g.~
Effi ;:l~'~~~~;i~!'00 8. 1:'::>~

~!5 §:~ ~ g ~ ~:S -;;S !ll,z ~~~;;'E ;;;:<sz",g.
~jg *~E~i'g~J~~'--e $&~~!~£ 8 1211- 0 :;;

~~
~:Zi5~ -@::~~oe IZ 'B '" $ _ ....""<OI?

il~ l!t:5.F= ~.@~~j§o..:.m .. ~ili ~,g§,~l<l ~o~~·~

,,> ~:';th~:i .;~~"@~
g~ .g~.g~%~g5~~ ai :;'-;; ~ g£g c ·8 "'w 1;;£= III <.>

.&'8i If} a >. ~<:s 'O'O.!!l.5-oc "",'OS e g.~ ~ 0::

~~ s1.z~~E ~ ~ ~ mliS'O~<'>e:li ~oll~~ ~:i~~
• 0 .:.: ~ :> 01 a "".j; ~ ~ e
~~ ::;!61fo;z

>~ ~ ~~ ~6"'( <II g> \IIE" l:!~§(g~ ¥:::S~.E~
~£ ~~{~~~W.g ~"*'oo • 0"'.,;;:2.~g 2u$.!~~ ~~~6@• • I\> \:; - .'" ;B g~~i~~.~ ~tti~ ~.~
"U ;*~Z'g it&,21fJ§== z "'~ 1\1 ~ g ~~~.s.!ll g,o~~~~J; 5~~.§",
0"= ~~~~]~~""'i£UfJL <:1,~ f)~

'~

~

§
K
§mglgmg
§~~~,gj~
..... ~<.?VJ"'"



~~§§~~
clcl<:ltititi

11 ~~~~§~
iS~ ti<::$J::\<::$cl<:;:
t:'Q



•
i-~~
"~
2t~e.!~
~

...



1
a,

i



'- ~ '- <s
it it 6:: 0::





'~

o


