
IC- 0141Eifc,
INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

May 25, 2015
1.17

TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners 4,m
FROM: Chief of Police

SUBJECT: REQUEST REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXTENSION AND REPROGRAMMING OF
FUNDS FOR THE 2013 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION
PROGRAM

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

1. That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.

2. That the Board TRANSMIT the attached grant modification, pursuant to Administrative
Code Section 14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Office
of the Chief Legislative Analyst and to the City Clerk for Committee and City Council
reference.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or designee to accept the no-cost time extension for the
2013 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program from the United States Department of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, extending the award
period to September 30, 2015;

B. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to execute an amendment to Contract
No. C-121595, between the City of Los Angeles and The Bode Technology Group, Inc.,
extending the payment term of the grant under the agreement to September 30, 2015,
subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legality;

C. AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police or his designee to execute an amendment to Contract
No. C-122276, between the City of Los Angeles and Cellmark Forensics, Inc., extending
the payment term of the grant under the agreement to September 30, 2015, subject to
City Attorney approval as to form and legality;



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
1.1

D. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to reprogram funds totaling
$245,091 within the 2013 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program from the United
States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, as
follows:

E.

Category Current Change New
Personnel $557,311 -$245,091 $312,220
Fringe Benefits $0 $0 $0
Travel $43,628 $4,125 $47,753
Equipment $0 $63,900 $63,900
Supplies $534,370 $23,639 $558,009
Contractual $100,000 $0 $100,000
Other $52,524 $153,427 $205,951
Indirect Costs $0 $0 $0

TOTAL $1,287,833 $0 $1,287,833

AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller Instructions for any technical adjustments,
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AUTHORIZE and INSTRUCT the Controller to
implement the instructions.

DISCUSSION

The LAPD requests approval to reprogram funds totaling $245,091. Funds would be transferred
from the Personnel category to the Travel, Equipment, Supplies and Other categories. The
reprogramming of funds will allow the Department to fund validations of DNA quantitation kits,
equipment, and additional training opportunities.

The LAPD is also seeking approval to accept a six-month no-cost extension. The extension will
allow the LAPD to fully utilize grant funds and implement the revised budget.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact
Chief Information Officer Maggie Goodrich, Commanding Officer, Information Technology
Bureau, at (213) 486-0370.

Respectfully,

CHARLIE BECK
Chief of Police

Attachments

BOARD OF
POLICE COMMISSIONERS
Approved
Secretary (4,2 ,6,t.



3/9/2015 Grant Adjustments Home

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

Grantee Information
Grantee
Name:

Grantee
Address:

Grantee
DUNS
Number:

Grantee
EIN:

City of Los Angeles

200 N. SPRING ST SW MEZZANINE
RM M175 LOS ANGELES, 90012

03-784-8012

95-6000735

Vendor #: 956000735

Project
Title:

FY 2013 DNA Backlog Reduction
Program - Los Angeles Police
Department

Project
Period:

Program
Office:

Grant
Manager:

10/01/2013 - GAN
002

09/30/2015 Number:

NIJ Date: 03/07/2015

Alan
Spanbauer

Application 2013-90544-
Number(s): CA-DN

Award
Number:

Award
Amount:

2013-DN-BX-
0070

$1,287,833.00

Change Project Period

Current Grant Month:R7 Day:

Period: 30 J

Project Start Date: 10/01/2013

Project End Date: 03/31/2015

New Grant Period:
Month:3

29

Day:

*New Project Start
Date:

10/01/2013

*New Project End
Date:

09/30/2015

-Milted Justification for Change Project Period: 

ISee attached document.

Attachmentt:

Filename: User: Timestamp:

2013 Backlog Timeline for Remaining Funds K12.xlsx LAPDGRANTS 02/26/2015 6:16 PM

2013 Backlog Timeline of Milestones revKl2.docx LAPDGRANTS 02/26/2015 6:17 PM

2013 Ext Justification to 9-30-15.docx LAPDGRANTS 02/18/2015 622 PM

Print

Audit Trail:

Description: Role: User: Timestamp:

Approved-Final OCFMD - Financial Analyst SYSTEM_USER 03/07/2015 12:00 PM

Submitted PO - Grant Manager LAPDGRANTS 02/26/2015 6:18 PM

Change Requested EXTERNAL - External User spanba 02/23/2015 10:46 AM

https //g rants.qp.usdcj.goNg msexternal/gan/granteeProjPdGAN.st 1/2



3/9/2015 Grant Adjustments Home

rAs per your request.

Change Requested PO - Grant Manager spanba 02/23/2015 10:46 AM

As per your request.

Submitted PO - Grant Manager LAPDGRANTS 02/18/2015 6:22 PM

Change Requested PO - Grant Manager spanba 02/11/2015 10:19 AM

I am change requesting the project period extension
2013-DN-BX-0070. The justification: The extension
utilize funds from the 2013 award is not sufficient
stated in the notification sent out last week:
for the grant manager to determine if the request
justified. Therefore, your

request for

will enable

to extend

..documentation

is allowable,

award number

the LAPD to fully
the award. As

must be provided

reasonable, and v

.4

Change Requested J EXTERNAL - External User spanba 02/11/2015 10:19 AM

II am change requesting the project period extension
2013-DN-BX-0070. The justification: The extension
utilize funds from the 2013 award is not sufficient
stated in the notification sent out last week:
for the grant manager to determine if the request
_justified. Therefore, your

request for

will enable
to extend

..documentation
is allowable,

award number

the LAPD to fully
the award. As

must be provided

reasonable, and

a

Submitted PO - Grant Manager LAPDGRANTS 02/10/2015 4:10 PM 

https://g rants.ojp.usdoj.g wig msexternal/g an/g ranteePrqPdGAN.st 2/2



User: spanba

Action: Change Requested

Reason: As per your request.

ser: spanba

Action: Change Requested

Reason: I am change requesting the project period extension request for award number 2013-

DN-BX-0070. The justification: The extension will enable the LAPD to fully utilize funds from

the 2013 award is not sufficient to extend the award. As stated in the notification sent out last

week: ..documentation must be provided for the grant manager to determine if the request is

allowable, reasonable, and justified. Therefore, your

NCE will be reviewed on its own merit and justification, and not solely to spend down

unobligated funds. For all NCEs, please refer to the following criteria:

1. The NCE must be submitted no sooner than 60 days before your current end date and no later

than 30 days before the grant ends. Requests that are submitted after the 30-day period will not

be reviewed.

2. Please attach a revised project timeline to reflect the new end date requested and the amount

of funds remaining by cost category.



Timeline of Milestones
2013-DN-BX-0070

`176:13110106

10-1-13 to
N/A • Did not 

utilize12-31-13 
 grant funds during this time period.

1-1-14 to
N/A • 

Did3-31-14 
 not utilize grant funds during this time period.

4-1-14 to
N/A • Did not 

utilize6-30-14 
 grantfunds during this time period.

7-1-14 to
9-30-14

Personnel • Started utilizing overtime funds on 8-1-14 to screen, analyze, and
interpret cases.

10-1-14 to
12-31-14

Personnel • Utilized overtime funds to screen, analyze, and interpret cases.

1-1-15
to

3-31-15

Personnel • Continue using overtime funds to screen, analyze, and interpret cases.

Travel
• Personnel plan to attend the 2015 American Association of Forensic

Sciences Annual Scientific Meeting in Orlando, FL from 2-2-15
through 2-6-15

Su pplies

• Purchase supplies such as Quantifier Duo and Identifier Amp kits from
Life Technologies

• Purchase supplies such as EZ1 and Qiasymphony DNA Investigator
Kits from Qiagen.

Consultants/
Contracts • Outsource cases to Bode Technology and Cellmark Forensics.

Other
• Registration for the 2015 American Association of Forensic Sciences

Annual Scientific Meeting.

4-1-15
to

6-30-15

Personnel • Continue using overtime funds to screen, analyze, and interpret cases.

Travel
• Personnel plan to attend the 2015 California Association of

Criminalists Spring Seminar in Ventura, CA from 5-4-15 through
5-8-15.

Su liespp

• Continue to purchase supplies such as Quantifier Duo and Identifier
Amp kits from Life Technologies

• Continue to purchase supplies such as EZ1 and Qiasymphony DNA
Investigator Kits from Qiagen.

• Purchase PowerPlex Fusion kits from Promega.
• Purchase Globalfiler kits from Life Technologies.

Consultants/
Contracts

• Outsource cases to Bode Technology and Cellmark Forensics.

Other
• Purchase Armed Xpert software.
• Registration for the 2015 California Association of Criminalists Spring

Seminar in Ventura, CA from 5-4-15 through 5-8-15



Timeline of Milestones
2013-DN-BX-0070

Dates
Budget
Category Activity

7-1-15
to

9-30-15

Personnel • Continue using overtime funds to screen, analyze, and interpret cases.

Travel
• Personnel plan to attend seminars or training opportunities to be

determined (Possibly the 2015 California Association of Criminalists
Fall Seminar).

Supplies

• Continue to purchase supplies such as Quantifier Duo and Identifier
Amp kits from Life Technologies

• Continue to purchase supplies such as EZI and Qiasymphony DNA
Investigator Kits from Qiagen.

Other • Registration for seminars or training to be determined.



2012 Solving Cold Cases with DNA

Timeline for Use of Remaining Funds

Planned Expenditures

, k W  
Personnel Overtime $ 557,310.90 $ 197,286.77 $ 120,008.05 $ 120,008.04 $ 120,008.04 $ 557,310.90 $
Travel Seminars, conferences, and training $ 43,628.50 $ 10,747.60 $ 4,998.40 $ 14,515.00 $ 13,367.50 $ 43,628.50 $

Supplies Supplies for evaluations, validations, etc. $ 534,370.00 $ $ 352,413.74 $ 108,328.13 $ 73,628.13 $ 534,370.00 $
Consultants/
Contracts

Outsourcing of cases to Bode
Technology and Cellmark Forensics $ 100,000.00 $ $ 50,000.00 $ 50,000.00 $ 100,000.00 $

Other Conference registration fees, software, etc. $ 52,523.60 $ 6,950.00 $ 37,118.60 $ 8,455.00 $ 52,523.60 $
$ 208,034.37 $ 534,370.19 $ 329,969.77 $ 215,458.67 $ 1,287,833.00 $ -

3/9/2015



The LAPD respectfully requests a six-month extension of the 2013 Forensic DNA Backlog
Reduction Grant from the current grant period end date of March 31, 2015 to September 30,
2015. LAPD is aware that September 30, 2015 is the maximum end date for the award.

The LAPD has been utilizing funds from the 2012 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Grant in
anticipation of the grant end date of 3/31/15. As in previous grant cycles, the start of LAPD
using the 2012 Backlog Grant funds was delayed due to the City's lengthy approval and
acceptance practices.

However, in recognition of the current end date for the 2013 DNA Backlog Grant, the LAPD
began using overtime funds from the 2013 grant on August I, 2014. As of January 1, 2015, we
have paid $197,287 in overtime to Criminalists under the terms of the grant. At the current rate
of overtime use, we would be unable to utilize the funds budgeted for overtime prior to March
31, 2015. However, extending the close of the grant to September 30, 2015 will allow the LAPD
sufficient time to utilize the available overtime funds for casework and validations.

In addition, the LAPD will be processing orders for $534,370.00 in supplies funded with the
2013 grant, the bulk (86%) of which are to be delivered and used this fiscal year. The remaining
supplies are planned to be used during the 2015/16 fiscal year, prior to September 30, 2015.

The LAPD is on track to utilize all 2013 DNA Backlog Grant funds prior to September 30, 2015.
The extension to that date, if granted, will enable the LAPD to fully utilize funds from the 2013
award.

Thank you for your time and consideration.



5/13/2015 Modify Budget GAN

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

Grantee Information
Grantee Project 10/01/2013 - GANCity of Los Angeles 003
Name: Period: 09/30/2015 Number:

200 N. SPRING ST SWGrantee Program
MEZZANINE RM M175 LOS Office: 

NIJ Date: 05/13/2015Address:
ANGELES, 90012

Grantee 
Grant Alan

DUNS 03-784-8012 
Manager: Spanbauer

Number:

Grantee 
95-6000735 

Application 2013-90544-
EIN: Number(s): CA-DN

Vendor #: 956000735 
Award 2013-DN-BX-
Number: 0070

FY 2013 DNA Backlog Reduction
Project Award

Program - Los Angeles Police 
Amount: 

$1,287,833.00
Title:

Department

Note: There is no Final Review for this award.

Budget Modification
* All editable Budget fields must contain a numeric value.

Categories Approved Budget
Requested Changes to

Budget
Revised Budget

A. Personnel
$ $ $

557311 245091 1312220
B. Fringe
Benefits

$ $ $
0 0 0

C. Travel
$ $ $
t.
143628 14125 147753

D.
Equipment

$ $
0 163900 163900

E. Supplies
$ $ $
534370 123639 558009

F.
Construction

$ $ $
0 10 10

G.
Contractual

$ $ $
100000 0 100000

H. Other
$ $ $
52524 153427 1205951

TOTAL
DIRECT
COST

$ $ $
11287833 10 11287833

Total Direct Costs = (Sum of lines A-H)

$ $ $
https:f/grants ojp.usdoj.gmegmseAernal/gan/budgetModifyGAN.st 1/2



5/13/2015 Modify Budg et GAN

INDIRECT
COST

TOTAL
PROJECT
COST

$ $ $
1
1287833 1° 11287833

Total Project
Total Project

Costs = Total Direct Costs
Costs = Federal Funds Approved

+ Indirect Cost
+ Non-Federal Funds + Program Income

FEDERAL
FUNDS
APPROVED

$
$

11287833 11287833

NON-
FEDERAL
FUNDS
APPROVED

$ $ . $
10 10 10

PROGRAM
INCOME

$ $ $
0 0 1°

*Required Justification for Budget Modification .

See attached documents.

/

Attachinents:

Filename: User: Timestamp:

2013 DNA Backlog ICMIrev5 cb revJATrev.xlsx LAPDGRANTS 04/27/2015 935 AM

2013 Justification KMIrev4.docx LAPDGRANTS 04/27/2015 935 AM

Print

Audit-Trail:

Description: Role: User: Timesta mp:

Approved-Final OCFMD - Supervisor islercyn 05/13/2015 12:05 PM

Submitted PO - Grant Manager LAPDGRANTS 04/27/2015 9:35 AM

Draft EXTERNAL - External User LAPDGRANTS 04/27/2015 9:34 AM

https://grants.ojp.usdoLgoVomsexternal/gan/budgetModifyGAN.st 2/2



LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT
2013 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program

Award Number 2013-DN-BX-0070
Budget Modification Justification

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to reprogram funds from
Personnel to the Travel, Equipment, Supplies and Other categories.

LAPD requests permission to decrease the overtime budget in the Personnel category by
$245,091. The funds will be used to increase the Travel budget by $4125, Equipment budget by
$63,900, Supplies budget by $23,639 and budget for Other by $153,427.

Travel funds will be used for additional training opportunities. LAPD wishes to purchase camera
systems, near-1R light source/microscope, and other items in the Equipment category. In the
Supply category, LAPD wishes to purchase kits from Promega for the validation a new DNA
quantitation kit. In the Other category, funds will be used to for registration fees and the purchase
of items such as paginators, lab stools, GeneMapper ID-X licenses, and DSLR cameras.

The LAPD respectfully requests approval of this GAN. The GAN will assist the LAPD in
enhancing productivity and achieving the program goals.



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

purpose: This Budget DetailWorksheet must be used es your budget detail. and you must use the budget narrative sections provided. All required Information must be present 1ft the budget nominee. Please do not remove the ems* from Ibis
budget detail Worksheet You UM hide the rows You do net** to use, lat do 1101deleteAlent.

A. Personnel—LSI • oh position by title - NOT INONIOUAL NAMES. Show Me annual sentry rate and the percentage of lime to be devoted to the project. Cornpensalkin
paid for employees engaged w grant actirshes must be consistent wen Owl paid for similar work within We applicant organization.

Casework Position (additional Amount per unit Define Unit • units • Individuals

Database Position (additional) Amount per unit Define Unit 4 units If Individuals

Casework Position (OvertiMel Amount per unit Define Unit X finks a Individuals
Crlollrant I 414005 zot

. 073.90

5

InEllaN212:=110=MIL0=31CMIZZI:1=Ci

1112ZEISI:E1101

Adminsitrative Costs Position Amount per unit Define Unit a twits 0 individuals
Groot 011anagor- Management Anelyst 0 562,60 wham 70.0 1
Grant Manatjar;Ceintiatiat III $70.65 per hour 10.0 1
GIONAdnOrtistrolion - au* TWA. $34.10 per bow 37.0 1

Cosa

Woo
$0.09

Erato casework enerttketheielatle here

$0.00
Subtotal

Cost

$0.00
60.00

Enter database analysts/technicians here

$ODS
Subtotal so Doi

Cost

SeSiedta0
$198,09930

Enter casework ~lime here

$23211$3

$2135 0613)3I

2fifietrartatz....:ata.%

Cost

$4.361.65
S3,18S.00

Met admInIshative costs here

1.281.52
suits;

PERSONNEL TOTAL: $312,219.59

Note: In the a of units column, yea can display the entry as a percentage (%) or a number. To change between numbers and percentage: select We cell by
fen clicking on it. then right click and select FORMAT CELLS, then the NUMBER lag then select number or percentage (%) from We list

$11,929.171

Budget Narrative for Personnel:
The LARD SDI) requests Overtime C051.5 to supped 79 futhlime casework analysis at We rates of $4665,375.90,379.65, $3983 and 947.00 per hour. Thos analysts will
be directly Involved in We processing, screening, analysis, and interpfelafion of forensic DNA cases, as well as the review and upload of any COMS-eligibte profiles. Hie
calculations for how many cases that need to be Completed with these funds is done in the Supply narrative.

The LAPO SDU is requesting 50$ hours of overtime for the DNA Technical Leader and other analysts to evaluate and validate a new expanded core led STR kit, as well as
ether potential validations.

Tie LAPD SDU is also requesting 147 hours of overtime for grant related °dictum, 70 hours at a rate of 562.80 per hour for a Management Analyst II for the administrative
aspects of the grant; 40 hours at $79.05 tore CrImInalist 111 for technical aspects of this program: and 37 hours al a rate of 834.10 per hour for a Clerk Typist who assists
the Laboratory Technicians with the filing of grant related casework data, along with the tracking Of all grant related overtime.

B. Fringe Benefits—Fringe benefits Moors be based on actual known costs or en established formula. Fringe benefits are far the personnel listed category (A) and only for
the percentage of lime devoted to the petted. Any hinge benefit Thal Is usual and allowable by he agency may be applied to overtime.

cairn* Oionemesoloclos a FrIno• • I $285,061.03



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

Casework Position (additional)

Amount of Personnel
for basis

EMPIOYarsHCA
Retirement

$0.00
$0.00

Uniform Allowance $0.00

Health Int/ranee $0.00

WorlmienS Compensation 

Unemployment ComPensellon

$0.00
$0.00

Database Poe' ion (additional)

Amount of Personnel
for basis

Employer's FICA
Retirement

$0.00
$0.00

Unit ono Allowance
HealMInsurance

$ao
$0.00

Workman's Compensation
Unemployment CoMpensation

$0.00
$000

% or Amount
of Personnel

Additional

wmF.uta""
(optional)

885%
000%

0.00%
22.00%
1.50%
2.00%

% of Amount
Addsional
jj,„,,,s,

of Personnel c°.-Y"--"
(optional)

6.65%
0.00%

0.00%
22.00%
1.50%
2.00%

% of Amount
Additional

of Personnel
mim-n-Yn,„, 

en
(oPtionan

800% -

0.00%

Cost

$0.00
$0.00

FAIN' CAllaiwOrkSalEYstahethriltians Skive ban I

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$030

Subtotal $0.001

Cost

30.00
30.00

Enter dalabatie analysWe0AMNans fringe here

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
50.00

Subtotal

Cost

am
$0.00

tnWasitvork ovanlmo *Ingo tea .

$0.00

Subtotal $0.001

Amount of /ammonite]

for basis

% of Amount
of Personnel

Mahone!
comPialation

(00bonal)Administrative Costs Position Cost

Employer's FICA $3,829.17, 0.00% $0.00
Eder admkiltfrotlro dirge Inn

Retirement $&820.17 0.00% $0.00

UnibnnAlkeivantte 18.820.17 0.00% $0.00

Health Minna 0829.17 0.00% SOSO

Wollentage CoMpengsgon Spann 0.00% $0.00

UnampleyMentCogreatneation $8629.17 000%
Subtotal $0.001

FRINGE TOTAL: $0.00

TOTAL PERSONNEL AND FRINGE: 5312.219$9

u *et Narrative for Fringe Benefit : There no fundino requested In Ibis budget budpN category.

C. Travel-Itemize travel expenses of Project personnel by purpose start to training, field interviews. advisory group meetings, etc. Show the basis of computation

(e.g., six people at a 3-day Veining at Ta aeons, SY lodging, 32 SubStstence)• For training Prlects, travel and meals for trainees should be listed separately. Show the

number of trainees and unit cost involved. Identify the location of travel, it known. Indicate source of Travel Policies applied: Applicant or Federal Travel Regulations.

Computation



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

Purpose of Travel Location gem Cost If Individuals It NightsIDays M Iona Cost
LOOM Conlennos
11-17.14 to 11-2044

Homan Ablem $466.20 1 $46020
$94.00 4162.00
$45.75 4 $183.00

Mho. fseettles, beg lees, eft.) $21.50 4 "too

Sloodshin Pettem Analysis
3'21-15b3-20.15

Name $754.70 $/54.70
PA Hotel $107.67 $616.02

15404 7 6382.46
Misc. (shatiet beg Ass, eft) $25.00 2 $50.00

Enter meeting and conferee* travel costs In the brown shaded
bane.

CaMerNa Asseastleh *I
°Imes& (CAC)
201550ring Sneerer
5-1-1510 5415

Venture Akin10 1 1 70.00
CA $°38.00 104 1 $5820.00

Meets $71.00 10 5 1 $33,550.00
$500.00Mita &MAIM. Deg &es, etc.) $25.00 10 2 1

Bode Esti Oder)*1AMU*i $600.00 5 1 13/300.00
DNA Tette; Illekshop FL Hotel $115.00 55 1 $2,075.00
5-20-1510 520.15 $5600 5 6 1 $1,600.00

Aim f!Rees, beg lers, etc) $25.00 6 61 $750.00

Conon* Attestation of San9/Mere $300.00 1 1 62,700.00
Wyatt (CAC) Frond= elolal $251.00 9 • 7 $11.031140
2015 FM 1 SerrMsr CA Meals $71.00 9 5 1 $3,115.00
9.21-15 to 9.25-15 Mho. (settles, big bee Mu.) $25.00 9 2 1 $450.00

COOTS Mete A00inIsfretor MD Anne $400.00 3 1 1 $1,200.00
livening Heel $175.00 3 • 1 $2,100.00
030 Meals 375.00 5 $1125.00

Mg. (shatles, begins, at) $25.00 3 7/ $150.00

DNA Mtn 780 Alrfere 1400.00 2 1 000.00
SoltwantlAbeshop
180

Hotel $175.00 2 5 1 $1.75020
Meals - $75.00 2 6 1 6000.00

Misc. ( Itt660, be Aver Me.) 325.00 2$100.1102

Are you within the 6% cap for travel and registration for meetings/conferences?

Travel coda:
Roglegtitlen:

$4735340
$186053)0

$84,345.40 TraveVRegistration total
$1,257,833.00 Award total

Advanced Bbedallil Pattern 180 Ak/a% $400.00 2 1 $800.00
Melo/son Fab/ICS Hotel $17500 2 SI 750.00
181) $75.00 6 $100.00

Mies. (grubs& enlists Mo.) $25.00 $10090
Meo1Mq Tavel Subtotal $47,78340

Ai!ars 30.00 $0.00 Enter travelassociated with training sessionsmid/or vendor laboratory site visits In the grey
$0.00 $0.00 shaded boxes.

MeMs $0.00 2 $0.00
Misc. fbaq fee, wound trens.111 $0.00 $0.00

NorPmeeting travel Bobtail 'Si

TRAVEL TOTAL: S47,763.401

Budget Narrative for Travel'.
To increase productivity, the iLAPD will utilize grant funds to procure (revel, lodging. and meals to attend ONA/STFt and related professional conference and training
opponunities for Cdminafists. Sian will steed the following major annual DNA training events: COD1S conference. Bloodstain Pattern Analysis, California Association of
Criminalists (CAC) 2015 Spring Seminar. Bode East DNA Technical Workshop, California Association of criminal's% (CAC) 2015 Fall Seminar, CODIS Slate Administrator
Training, DNA Sandure Interpretation. Advanced Bloodstain Pattern Analysis on Fabrics or training of a similar nature. These training events wig provide DNA Cdminalists
with the annual DNA training required by the current version of the 'FBI Quality Assurance Standards Audit for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories' document (utilized by
ASCLDILAB and other forensic accrediting bodies when accrediting forensic DNA laboratodes) or will provide trainees with additional background to prepare for
independent DNA casework, In addition. Be training events will allow Cilminalisis to remain current on salient topics in forensic science, including those with a potential to
improve productivity without sacafitIng quality.

D. Equipment-List non-expendable items that are to be purchased. (Note: Organization's own capitalization policy for classification of equipment should be used.
Expendable Items should be included In the "Supplies' category. Applicants should analyze the cost benefits of purchasing versus teasing equipment, especial)), high cost
items end those Subject Its rapid technical advances. Rented or leased equipment costs should be listed in the 'Contractual" category. The budget narrative for this
category should explain how the equipment Is necessary for the success of the project as well as describe the procurement method to be used, A separate justification
must be provided for sole source purchases in excess of 5100,000.

Computation
Instrument or equipment Item Cost per Unit • Units Define Unit Vendor Cost Note - Always include the vendor name then add up alt costs to that vendor to see if exceed

Cdme-UNI41.2 UV ALS and camera system $29,600.00 Each Fosters Freeman $29,600.00
you

5100,000 in sole source requests
42S Crime-Lila UV-IR Search kit and camera module with case 510200.00 Each Foster 6 Freeman $10,200.00
Near-IRC microscope and camera system 318,100.00 Earn Leeds 616100.00

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $63,90111.00

!Budnoget Narrative for Equipment (benure In include procur

°es.'"

ement type for any purchases over $100,0 0 - existing cent ad, sole source, competitive bid):
The lAPD SDU is requesting funds to ugment the documentation and Interpretation of bloodstain patterns at dime scenes in connection with DNA analysis of those
%vius. ruins . owns svo sc. mr  

,, ,



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

The LAPD SDU is requesting funds to augment the saeening and documentation of °Menne f or biological fluid stains with by using 810.100 far an VV-IR search kit with
camera system, and by using $10,100 fora near-113 light source/microscope and camera system.

E. Supplies—List only lab supplies to work ca es, to process dalaba e samples, or r agents and s pplies to validate new technologies here. Do not in lode database
collection kits here-place them in the other category. A separate iuslifi alien must be p ovided for sole source purchases in excess of $100 000. 

Forensic Casework Supply gems Cost per unit Define Unit # Units Vendor cost
DuantfliarDvit 31 70000 Teohnolotikos $136000.00
:dentine Aar Ms 64500.00 50 UN Teetnekors S175;000.00
Elf DNA 1270.00 370 Warn Siag#100.00
Qi•IYMOMPY DNA Thetilgato 101, 1007.00 110 850500 103:170.00

SOW

$0.00
SD:00

$0.00
10.00
00
00

#0.03
Wag
WOO

#0.00
CelstwodiSwiplylltitittetal

tnieir casework simplles on/yin the blue CS

Computation
Database su Coat.rung Donne Unit *Unit Ve

Validation and Training Supply tarns Cost per unit. Define Unit I Units Vendor

PrometlaPo Fl %117:200110

WeritageRwistawieWrawft($00 rebel "

$40,1370.00

f7 AO 
bore'

MANUS 
iivtaarainitiNaapplyelettlatilli 1511449:001

SUPPLY TOTAL I S555 *S.00 I

Budget Narrative for Supplies (be sure to include procurement type for any purchases over $100,000 from a single vendor- existing contract, sole source. competitive
bus:
The LAW/ SDU is requesting kits to work forensic cases. The LARD requests I kit each of Promega and Life Technologies expanded! core loci kit for evaluation and
validation. Another 7 kilo will be purchased far the validation of a new DNA quantitation kt from Promega. The supplies and overtime to went cases will allow the LARD to,
of a minimum, work 1009 cases. LARD plans to purchase over $100,000 each from Life Technologies and Oilmen utilizing Sole source purchases, as the kits are
proprietary and only available from their respective manufacturers.

F. Construction—As a rule, construction costs are not allowable.

Purpose
IAMA 

Description of Work 
iNol allowable under these awards

TOTAL

Cost 
$11001

$0.00

G. Con antsMontracts—Indicate whether applicant's formal, written Procurement Policy or the Federal Acquisitions Policy is being applied

Consultant Fee: For each consultant, enter the name, if known, service to be provided hourly or daily fee in hour day), and estimated time on Die project. Consultant fees
jo excites of $450 oar des retake additional instifiralinn and odor approval front CUP 

Name of Consultant Service Provided Cost per unit Define Unit C Units
30.00
$0.00
3000
10.00
$0.00

Cost
$0.00
s0.00

SOSO
$0.00

Note -A consultant is someone you hire to provide advice. Do not make an entry on this section
without first discussing the matter with your program manager.

Consultant Fee Subtotal $0.00

Consultant Expenses: List all a wenses tole paid om the gran( la the individual consultant in addition to their fees (i.e., travel, meats, lodging. etc.)



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

Computation
hnn Location Cost per unit Define Unit if Units ll Individuals cost

Airfare $0.00 $0.00
Hotel S0.00 $0.00
Meals $0.00 $0.00
Mist. $0.00

Consultant E pense Subtotal r $0.001

Contracts: Provide a description of the product or services to be procured by contract and an estimate of the cost. Applicants are encouraged to promote free and open
competition In awarding contracts. A separate justification must be provided for sole source contracts in excess of $100 000.

Pero Vendor Service Provided CostL Saw

Contracts for outsourcing:

Item Vendor Cost per case or sample Number or oases or samples Total Cost
Outsourcing of DNA cases Bode Technology $1,800.00 SO $ 75,000.00
Outsourcing Ref Samples from prior oases LabCorp/Cellmark Forensics $250.00 100 025 000.00

I Contracts Subtotal $100,000.001

t cONSULTANTS/CONTRACT3 TOTAL i sl00000.00

Budget Narrative for ConsultanWContracts (be sure to include procurement type for any purchases over $100,000 from a single vendor - existing contract, sole source,
competitive bid):
In order to further reduce the backlog of forensic DNA cases, late LAPD Is also requesting funds to outsource 50 cases to Bode Technology for 51,500 per case and 100
reference samples (related to previously examined cases) to LabCorp/ Cellmark Forensics for $250 per case. LAPD has used the competitive bid process for establishing
contact laboratories, and has established contracts will: two contract laboratories (LabCorp/Gellmark Forensics and Bode Technology), Any contract laboratory paid for by
hinds from this grant will have an approved Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) on fite for the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA),

H. Other Costs—List items like registration and workshop fees, software purchases, renovation costs (if not covered by contracts), LIMS systems, books and journals, and
equipment items which have a cost below agency recrukernents to be ceded equipment. List regLstration fees and workshop less associated with meetings and
conferences in the designated spaces.

Computation
Registration and Workshop Costs Cost per unit (define unit) ri Units Cost

StA95.00
-:- . .X:.540.0 i'‘legr-Pemon- I -'= --ff -''' -1 Cr .-t ' r--'- : • '$4,9C"lin

DNA

eadelfeallfreNtiAdeRbOdeeMa Of Eaale  b". . ' .

Comoutetion

Reattstmst s',s  i. .secsatoo

hem Cost per unit (define unit) JO Units Vendor
Hash Drives 551.52 Each 100 Imaging Products International
05-8500 Raginator $3,637.44 Each 2 Fisher Scientific
CP4525 Laserjet Ranter $1.530.76 Each 1 Newton Packard
Lab Chairs $344,49 Each 45 Fisher Scientific
GenaMapper IDM $7.393.41 Each License 20 Life Technologies
Nikon 05300 DSLR $1,00E00 Each 2 Nikon
HemoSpat software $1,900.00 Each 1 FlemoSpH
Epson Stylus Printer $805.86 Each 1 Epson
Water System teak delouse $1,000.00 Each 1 TED
Laptops 52,180.00 Each 2 Dell or HP
501 Monitor $065.00 Each 1 Samsung
Monitor Stand $550.00 Each 1 Office Depot
computer stand $550.00 Each 1 Office Depot
Ler/each Speaker System 11E97 Each 1 Office Depot
Stereo Audio Cable $24.00 Each 1 Office Depot

Cost

$5,152.00
$7 274.013
51,530.76

Enter all other 'other expenses (caste not associated with me /conference registration
fees) In the yellow cells

$15,502.05
$147,860.40

$1,099.60
$1,000.00

$895.86

$1,000.00
4,30020

$665.00

$550.00

$550.00
575.07
$24.00

Subtotal $169,355011

OTHER TOTAL $206,950.91 

Oudot. Narrative for Other (be sure to Indude procurement type for any purchases over 5100,000 kom a single vendor- existing contract, sole source, competitive bid):



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

To increase productivity, the LAPD will utilize grant funds registration and vied:shop fees for conferences and training oppororailies for criminalids. stall wit attend the following major annual
DNA training events: COD'S conference, Bloodstain Pattern Analysis, California Assodation of Criminalists (CAC) 2015 Spring Seminar, Bode East DNA Technical Workshop, California
Association of Criminelists (CAC) 2015 Fan Seminar, CONS stale Administrator Training, DNA Mixture Interpretation, Advanced Bloodstain Pattern Analysis on Fabrics or training of a similar
nature. These training events raft provide DNA Carninalists with the annual DNA (minim required by the current version of the 'FBI Quality Assurance Standards Audit for Forensic DNA
Testing Laboratories' document (rallied by ASCLORAEI and other forensic accrediting bodies when accrediting forensic DNA laboratories) or will provide trainees with addlional background
o prepare for Independent DNA caseworft In addition, the training events will allow Crirninalists to remain current on salient topics in forensic science, including those web a potential to
Improve productivity without sacrincing quality.

Flash drives will be purchased utilizing funds from this grant in order for the DNA Analysts to transfer their analysis data from non-City computers (provided by instrument manufacturers with
heir instruments) to the City computers (where the data is analyzed). The flash drives are a neeessity, as LAPD's Information Technology Division (ITD) will not allow non-City provided
omputers to be hooked to LAPD's network. Also, with the advent of new analysis techniques, such as the upcoming switch le new DNA profiling kits with more dale utilizing GMIDX software,

the LAPD ism need of larger capacityraumb drives to accomplish the transfer of increasing amounts of data that may not be possible with the current cadre of 1-2 GB Dash drives in use. For
these reasons, the LAPD Is going to need to purchase larger capacity thumb drives for DNA analysts' use in performing their duties.

The LAPS requests permission to purchase two paginalors. The paginalors will be used for assembling DNA analysis reports that contain an average of fifty pages per case packet. Each
page contained within a case packet must have an identifying page number end associated divisional record to ensure its completeness. Paginators allow for uniformity and efficiency in the
case assembly process.

The LAPO Is requesting a colorlasedet printer for printing COOTS reports and memorandums in the COD'S room.

The current stools in the serology laboratory have been in use for over 20 years. Due to the presence of failing casters, unstable footrests, collapsed padding and/or upholstery tears, these
chairs am no longer serviceable. Non-standard vinyl upholstery is necessary to allow for routine cleaning of the stools to prevent cross-contamination of DNA evidence via the sealing
surfaces. A seal height adjustable from approidmatery 20 to 27 inches accommodates the current laboratory staff, whether seated at 30' laboratory benches, or standard raised 30' laboratory
benches. The LAPS requests permission to purchase a total of 45 lab stools.

Twenty new Gene Mapper IDX licenses will be purchased from Life Technologies to be Installed on workstations. The Gene Mapper IDX kenSes wilt enable the LAPD DNA Analysts to
analyze raw data from the genetic analyzers Med minis the Life Technologies new 3130XL sixteen capillary upgrades.

The LAM Is also requesting funds to facilitate the photographic documentation of bloodspatier pattern evidence al crime scenes in connection with DNA analysis of biological fluids. LAPD
plans to purchase Iwo Nikon D5300 DLSR cameras which features an adjustable image screen for ease in framing photographs at difficuft angles for optimal documentation.

The LAPD will purchase one license of HemoSpat software to aid In the documentation and interpretation of bloedslain spatter evidence at crime scenes in connection with DNA analysis.

The TAPE/ roll purchase one Epson Stylus Pdnter to support documentation of screening evidence at an ddsting MIDEO digital documentation station, thus enhancing efficiency,

The LAPD SOU is requesting funds to improve the efficiency and operation of en °Wrong reverse-osmosis water filtration system by using purchasing a leak detection system to add to the
water Mallon system.

The LAPD plans to purchase a Wrap computer, 50' HDMI monitor, monitor stand. AN stand, speakers and cables for training. Training 18 analysts in DNA extraction and quantization In the
rnmediate future (with approximately 12 of those analysis to continue with DNA typing training in later months/years) will increase efficiency and allow for a more expeditious reduction in our
casework backlog (per ND definition - over Sc days since received by the lab), as wet as preclude anticipated increases in property crime requests from developing into a backlog. The
requested items are essential to efficiently display the previously designed PowerPoint-based DNA training modules, which area major component of the already developed DNA Veining
program. This equipment will be solely for use by the LAPS Serology/DNA Unit (the lone occupants of the Piper Technical Ceder space). Due to Space limitaihras at the Forensic Science
Center (FSC) location, the renovations recently completed al the Piper Technical Center (PTC) space will allow the training to be conducted there. Existing equipment is not available for
transfer from the FSC location, as that equipment is the property elan agency that shares balding space with the LAPD, and There is no similar sharing agreement at the PTC space (nor Is
comparable equipment available there),

The LAPD plans to purchase an additional laptop computer for use at the FSC. The laptop wil be used to connect Is one Of the existing monitors for conference calls and webinars. This
fundionality is needed at the FSC and PTC in facilitate telecommunication between rates.

I. roared Cost—latticed costs are (Rowed only if the applicant has Federal). approved Indirect cost rate. A copy of the rate approval, (a fully executed, negotiated
agreement), must be attached. If the applicant dean not have an approved rate. one can be requested by contacting the applicant's cognizant Federal agency, which will
review all documentation and approve a rate for the applicant organization, or if the applicant's accounting system permits, costs may be allocated in the direct costs
categories, 

Com station

Desciiption
Amount of Direct Costa the Indirect

Rate Applies cc 
Indirect Cost

Rate
3,00%

Cost
$0.00

INDIRECT COST TOTAL I 3300

Budget Summary—When you have completed this budget worksheet, the totals for each category will transfer to the spaces below. The (Olaf cods and total project costs
will be computed via Excel formula. Indicate the amount of Federal requested end the amount of non-Federal funds that will supped the project 

Budget Category Amount
A. Personnel 3312,21559
B. Fringe Benefits $0.00
C. Travel $47.753.40
D. Equipment $83.900.00
ESupplies $558.009.00
F. Constmction $0.00
G. ConsufiamelContracis $100,000.00
H. Other 3205.95051



Budget Detail Worksheet - 2013 DNA Backlog

Total Direct Costs $128703J00
1. Indirect Costs $0,00

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS S1,287.033.00

Federal Request S1.207,833.001
Non-Federal Amount 50.00

NOTE: If a Non-Federal amount Is entered, make sure those items for whist, they will be used MUSI be incorporated inlo your overall budge:Ana:Mate cloudy throughout you
budget narrative and detail worksheet for which hems these funds will be used.



INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

May 22, 2015
1.17

TO: Chief of Police

FROM: Commanding Officer, Information Technology Bureau

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXTENSION AND REPROGRAMMING
OF FUNDS FOR THE 2013 FORENSIC DNA BACKLOG REDUCTION
PROGRAM

Attached for your approval and signature is an Intradepartmental Correspondence to the
Board of Police Commissioners requesting approval to transmit the attached requests for the
2013 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program to the Mayor, Office of the City
Administrative Officer, Office of the Chief Legislative Analyst, and to the City Clerk for
committee and City Council consideration.

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to reprogram funds totaling
$245,091. Funds would be transferred from the Personnel category to the Travel,
Equipment, Supplies and Other categories. The reprogramming of funds will allow the
Department to fund validations of DNA quantitation kits, equipment, and additional training
opportunities.

The LAPD is also seeking approval to accept a six-month no-cost extension. The extension will
allow the LAPD to fully utilize grant funds and implement the revised budget.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact
Senior Management Analyst Stella Larracas, Officer in Charge, Grants Section, at
(213) 486-0380.

MAGGIE GOODRICH, Chief Information Officer
Commanding Officer
Information Technology Bureau

Attachments


