
BPC 44-1 ' OOQ? j
%receivedINTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

FEB £/ Zet5
February 24, 2016

ICE COMMSSSIOfsp \1.17

REVIEWED
t;TO: The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners Ai in

'/I My/M' 2/yf/L.
O'S"l >FROM: Chief of Police MU &* tjy, c l.*'!t /tv

ctgrtALvO i iVfc- U

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS FOR 
THE 2014 DNA CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT AND BACKLOG 
REDUCTION PROGRAM GRANT

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS

That the Board of Police Commissioners (Board) REVIEW and APPROVE this report.1.

That the Board TRANSMIT the attached grant modification, pursuant to Administrative 
Code Section 14.6(a), to the Mayor, Office of the City Administrative Officer (CAO), Office 
of the Chief Legislative Analyst and to the City Clerk for Committee and City Council 
reference.

2.

3. That the Board REQUEST the Mayor and City Council to:

A. AUTHORIZE the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) to reprogram funds totaling 
$183,345 within the 2014 DNA Capacity Enhancement and Backlog Reduction Program 
Gran, United States Department of Justice, as follows:

Category Current Budget Change New Budget
$ 381,412Personnel 5106,744 $ 488,156

Travel $ 23,050 $ 2,687 $ 25,737
$ 380,612Equipment -5150,574 S 230,038
$ 75,000Contractual $ 73,914 $ 148,914

Other -$ 32,771283,745 $ 250,974
$1,143,819 $Total $1,143,8190

B. AUTHORIZE the Controller to increase appropriations as needed:

From
2014 DNA Capacity Enhancement 339 
and Backlog Reduction Program Grant

Fund No Account No Amount
$106,74470L533

From Fund No Account No Amount
Civilian Overtime $106,744100 0001090



The Honorable Board of Police Commissioners
Page 2
1.17

C. AUTHORIZE the LAPD to prepare Controller Instructions for any technical adjustments, 
subject to the approval of the CAO, and AUTHORIZE and INSTRUCT the Controller to 
implement the instructions.

AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or his designee, to negotiate and execute a contract 
with laboratory service providers in accordance with the grant agreement and subject to 
City Attorney approval as to form and legality;

D.

AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or his designee, to negotiate and execute a contract 
with a vendor to provide audit services in accordance with the grant agreement and 
subject to City Attorney approval as to form and legality; and

AUTHORIZE the Chief of Police, or designee, to negotiate and execute a contract with a 
vendor to provide maintenance, training, and online support in the use of probabilistic 
genotyping software in accordance with the grant agreement and subject to City Attorney 
approval as to form and legality.

E.

F.

DISCUSSION

The LAPD is seeking approval to reprogram funds totaling $183,345 within the 2014 DNA 
Capacity Enhancement and Backlog Reduction Program Grant. The US Department of Justice, 
Office of Justice Programs has approved funds to be reprogrammed from Equipment and Other 
Costs to Personnel, Travel, and Contractual Categories. The reprogramming of funds will allow 
the Department to fund additional civilian overtime to process DNA and to purchase equipment 
and software licenses to improve interpretation of complex DNA samples. It will allow the 
Department to fund contractual services to pay for an external auditor which is an accreditation 
requirement from the American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors, Laboratory 
Accreditation Board. It will also allow the Department to fund maintenance and validation 
support for the DNA probabilistic genotyping software that is vital to the DNA capacity 
enhancement and backlog reduction efforts.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact 
Chief Information Officer Maggie Goodrich, Commanding Officer, Information Technology 
Bureau, at (213) 486-0370.

Respectfully,
BOARD OF

POLICE COMMISSIONERS . :

Approved/j^Z^^

Secretary }y(jk4lA^ i

CHARLIE BECK 
Chief of Police

Attachments
£
|



INTRADEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE FEB 2 4 Cats
M M1 ^Ki w i w w i i 'POLICE co:

February 17, 2016
1.17

TO: Chief of Police

Commanding Officer, Information Technology BureauFROM:

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL FOR REPROGRAMMING OF FUNDS FOR
THE 2014 DNA CAPACITY ENHANCEMENT AND BACKLOG 
REDUCTION PROGRAM GRANT

Attached for your approval and signature is an Intradepartmental Correspondence to the Board of 
Police Commissioners, seeking approval to reprogram funds totaling $183,345 within the 2014 
DNA Capacity Enhancement and Backlog Reduction Program Grant. The US Department of 
Justice, Office of Justice Programs has approved funds to be reprogrammed from Equipment and 
Other Costs to Personnel, Travel, and Contractual Categories. The reprogramming of funds will 
allow the Department to fund additional civilian overtime to process DNA and to purchase 
equipment and software licenses to improve interpretation of complex DNA samples. It will allow 
the Department to fund contractual services to pay for an external auditor which is an accreditation 
requirement from the American Society of Crime Laboratory Directors, Laboratory Accreditation 
Board, It will also allow the Department to fund maintenance and validation support for the DNA 
probabilistic genotyping software that is vital to the DNA capacity enhancement and backlog 
reduction efforts. '

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please have a member of your staff contact 
Senior Management Analyst Stella Larracas, Officer in Charge, Grants Section, at 
(213) 486-0380.

!MAGGIE GOODRICH, Chief Information Officer 
Commanding Officer 
Information Technology Bureau

iI

iAttachments
I
l



n
Modify Budget GAN mk:%v

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

All Active

Aj
Change Requested GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

Grantee InformationApproved

Grantee
Name:

10/01/2014 - 
09/30/2016

GAN
Number:

Denied City of Los Angeles Project Period: 007

Draft Grantee
Address:

200 N. SPRING ST 5W MEZZANINE 
RM M175 LOS ANGELES, 90012 Program Office: Date: 01/24/2016NIJ

Create Grant Grantee DUNS 
Number: 03-784-8012 Alan SpanbauerGrant Manager:

Application
Number(s):

2014-91634-CA-95-6000735Grantee EIN; ONHeip/Freouentlv Asked
Questions Vendor #: 956000735 Award Number: 2014-DN-BX-0035

2014 LAPD DNA Capacity 
Enhancement and Backlog Reduction 
Program

Project Title: Award Amount; $1,143,819.00

Note: There is no Final Review for this award.
Budget Modification

* Ail editable Budget fields must contain a numeric value.

[Requested Changes to 
______ Budget _______Categories Approved Budget Revised Budget

$[106744|$J38T412 $[488156A. Personnel

$[0B. Fringe Benefits

$[2687 $[25737C. Travel $[23050

j $[380612 $fl50574 $[230038D. Equipment

$[0 $l°E. Supplies

0°#F. Construction

{$[73914$[75000 $[448914”G. Contractual

~] [$[250974$[283745 $|-32771H. Other

$|Tl43819 $[0 $[1143819TOTAL DIRECT COST

Total Direct Costs = (Sum of lines A-H)

$|0INDIRECT COST

]$[1143819 $[o $[1143819TOTAL PROJECT COST

Total Project Costs = Total Direct Costs + Indirect Cost
Total Project Costs - Federal Funds Approved + Non-Federal Funds + Program Income

FEDERAL FUNDS APPROVED $}l 143819 $[1143819

NON-FEDERAL FUNDS 
APPROVED $[o #!#

$|o $[oPROGRAM INCOME $[0
♦Required Justification for Budget Modification
1/6/16
justification and budget worksheet. Also attached ; 
are the additional information requested on the 
change request. ~

Please see attached revised

Attachments:
~)| Timestamp: |jFilename: User: Action:

jjo"i/06/2016[j2014 BG Budget Modification Justification



)lapdgrants|01042016-docx 3:49 PM DttleiC A.'MdirbL'.i:

01/06/2016 
3:50 PM

2014 Backlog Reduction SudgetWorksheet GAN rev 
01042016-xlsx LAPDGRANTS . Dolilil All, :lmient

301/06/2016 

3:50 PM
LAPDGRANTS Delate Alio Jkiilm!Change Reauest.docx

01/06/2016 

3:51 PM
LAPDGRANTS Delete A;Draft STRmix Training Aaenda.pdf dhment

01/06/2016 

3:51 PM
LAPDGRANTS LLt-io Alta;:'!,be.ilLAPD STRmix Quote2015.pdf

J
01/06/2016 

3:51 PM
STRmix Full Software Licence Agreement as a

LAPDGRANTS Delete -MiacNtte: itSoftware.pdf

12/15/2015 

7:15 PM
LAPDGRANTS Dcvtc Ar,-'vli;iienl2014 BG Budget Modification Justification.docx

12/15/2015 

7:15 PM
LAPDGRANTS LVL-'te At .turn2014 Backlog Reduction BudgetWorksheet GAN.xIsx

Actions:
Close

Printer Friendly Version

Audit Trail;
Description: Role: User: Timestamp: Note:

[Approved-Final llQCFMD - Supervisor li01/24/20l6 2:09 PMIjislercyn tv.
l~PO - Grant Manager 1)01/06/2016 3:52 PM[Submitted IIlAPDGRANTS IVIF.’Vv NO!

][l2/30/2Ql~5~10:54 AH ~]|view Note"]|pQ - Grant Manager Ijspanba|Change Requested 

fcha ng e~Re~q uestecT IIeXTERNAL - External User ||spanba Ijview Note"J|l2/3Q/2Q15 10: 54 AM

1 [12/15/20 lT7 :~16 PM[submitted IjPO - Grant Manager Hlapdcrants Mo:
[|l2/15/20lS 7:13 PM{[EXTERNAL - Externalljsef" (IlapdgRANTS[Draft 1 [toy Nole

Aj

lI

|

l
lr
£

\t



LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT
2014 Forensic DNA Backlog Reduction Program 

Award Number 2014-DN-BX-0035 
Budget Modification Justification

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) requests approval to reprogram funds from 
Equipment and Other Categories to the Personnel, Travel and Contractual Categories.

LAPD requests permission to decrease the Equipment category budget by $150,574.35, as we 
wish to defer the purchase of a high-density filing system to a later grant award. These funds 
will be reallocated to increase the Personnel Category overtime budget for DNA casework 
analysis and validations by $106,744.46, the Travel Category by $2,687.00 and the Contractual 
Category by $41,142.89.

LAPD further requests permission to decrease the Other Category by $32,771.11, as we have 
determined that there is no current need to purchase additional licenses of GMID-X DNA data 
interpretation software, and no need to purchase graphics video cards for existing computers to 
operate the 27-inch monitors (previously approved for funding under this Award). LAPD 
requests to reallocate these funds to the Contractual Category by the same amount, bringing the 
total reallocated to the Contractual category to $73,914.00.

LAPD wishes to utilize the additional Personnel Category allocation for additional overtime 
DNA casework and validation work beyond the previously approved budget.

LAPD wishes to utilize additional funds in the Travel Category in order to provide more training 
to additional staff, within the limits listed under the Grant solicitation.

In the Contractual Category, LAPD wishes to additionally pay for an external audit by the 
National Forensic Science Technology Center, as well as online support and annual maintenance 
for STRmix DNA mixture deconvolution software.

In the Other Category, the LAPD wishes to fund additional training event registration fees 
(commensurate with the additional Travel Category allocation), as well as to purchase two 
centrifuges for DNA sample preparation prior to analysis, and to purchase HemoSpat bloodstain 
pattern analysis software which will improve the efficiency of criminalists in the selection of 
stains to carry forward for DNA analysis.

The LAPD is requesting to utilize funds from the Equipment category to purchase four DNA 
PCR instruments not previously identified in this grant.

The LAPD respectfully requests approval of this Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN). This GAN 
will assist the LAPD in enhancing productivity and achieving the program goals.

I
f



| ~ ' • —j— IL V,'. V,'. j 11 *i, I •.* 1 *i ■, *i I, •':' , j L.', I 'i*l I "

2014 Backlog Grant Budget Detail Worksheet

1Purpose; TWs Budget Detail Worksheet must be used as your budget detail, and you must use the budget narrative sections provided. All required Information must be present In the budget narrative 
Please do not remove the excess from tills budget detail worksheet You may hWe.the rows.you do not wish to. use. buJLdo not delete them'

L
SESi

liSljj^ ,v ^

mUiwm MM 'lV\V2<‘,v\vA\!Mv.v.V
SSHS option-mts*

iMf1^ mmi ^SSBrnmim
___ ;

S-' t'VflH
!^r^!*' '^ssMiM, y

A? Personnel-Lisi each position by title - NOT INDIVIDUAL NAMES. Show the annual salary rate and the percentage of time to be devoted to the project 
|Compensation paid for employees engaged in grant activities must be consistent with that paid for simitar work within the applicant organization.

Computation 
Amount per unitCasework Position (additional) # units # IndividualsDefine Unit Cost

<0,00 Enter casework 
<0,00 anatyatsrtechnicians here
$0.00 <o.oolSubtotal

Database Position {additional) Amount per unit Define Unit # units # individuals Cost
Enter database 
analysts/technicians here

' <0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$oH|Subtotal

Casework Position (Overtime) # units # IndividualsAmount per unit Define Unit Cost
CriminalistI ■ Majertour

Xperhbur
70.0 $8:462:60 

$303,963,45 -
a Enter cassworit overtime hereQiminalistll . 

CrmnakstM
. mamt 69.fi 55

. per hour 
oerhour

tZ3.315.60
$27499,50
$7,245.00

70.0 4
Lab Technician t ™sm65' 700 9
Lab Technician ll SSI. 75 70.0 2oerhour

.. $370,S06iis]Subtotal

Validation Overtime Amount par unit [ Dating Unit U units * Individuals | Cost

Database Position (Overtime) Amount per unit | Define Unit A units # Individuals Cost

# IndividualsAdminsitrative Costs Position Amount per unit Define Unit 75ost# units
$62.60Grant Manager. Management Analyst ll 

Grant Administration - Clerk Typist 
Lab Technician I I I

$4,362.00
$2,007.20

70.0 1per hour 
par hour Enter administrative costs here$25.09 60.0 1

$43.65 $3,928.50fflO 9oerhour
Lap Technician II $51.75 $1,035.00fO.O 2oerhour

$11,352.701Subtotal



$488,156.05PERSONNEL TOTAL:

Note: In the # of units column, you can display the entry as a percentage (%) or a number. To change between numbers and percentage: select the 
cell by left clicking on it, then right click and select FORMAT CELLS, then the NUMBER tab, then select number or percentage (%) from the list

Casework Overtime salaries » Frit S370;S06:i5

Budget Narrative for Personnel:

The Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) SerotogyDNA Unit (SDU) is requesting overtime costs to support as many as 71 full-time CrtmrnaSists and Laboratory 
Technicians at rates as high as $60.59, $79.35, $83.27, $43.65 and $51.75 per hour respectively (as listed above), for approximately 5020 hours. These analysts will 
be directly involved in the processing, screening, analysis, and interpretation of forensic DNA cases, the processing of evidence returned from contractual laboratories, 
as well as the review and upload of any CODtS-eligible profiles. The Laboratory Technicians will provide support by booking evidence, performing evidence send-outs 
to contract laboratories and filing of grant-related casework data. The Laboratory Technicians will also assist in validation projects by preparing and performing Quality 
Control checks on reagents necessary for instrument operation. The calculations for how many cases will be completed with these funds are described in the Supply 
narrative.

The LAPD SDU is requesting approximately 1440 hours of overtime for as many as 61 Criminalists (according to the same hourly rates listed above) to evaluate and 
validate an expanded core CODIS loci kit, using GMSD-X and STRmix software (the latter a continuous probability software for DNA profile mixture deconvolution), 
capillary upgrades to two 3t30 genetic analyzers, a new saliva-detection procedure to enhance the selection of sample stains to carry forward for DNA analysis, as 
well as any other technique, procedure, equipmentfinstmmenlalion which may be deemed useful in the forensic analysis of DNA

The LAPD SDU is also requesting 260 hours of overtime for grant related activities, at rates as high as $62.60 per hour for a Management Analyst II (the grant 
manager for the administrative aspects of the grant). $34.10 per hour for a Clerk Typist, $43.65 and $51.75 per hour for Laboratory Technicians I and II respectively, 
for the filing of grant related casework data, along with Ihe tracking of all grant related overtime.

B. Fringe Benefits-Fringe benefits should be based on actual known costs or an established formula. Fringe benefits are for the personnel listed category (A) and! 
only for the percentage of time devoted to Ihe project. Any fringe benefit that is usual and allowable by the agency may be applied to overtime.

Amount of 
Personnel for 

basis

Additional
computation

(optional)

% of Amount 
of PersonnelCasework Position (additional) Cost

Employees FICt $0.00 $0,00 Enter casework
analysts/technicians fringe here

0.00%
Retirement $0.00 *0.00o.otm
Uniform ASowtance *0,00$0.00 0.00%
Health Insurance $0.00 $0.00O.OOM
Workman's Compensation $0.00$0.00 000%
Unemployment Compensation $0.00 $0.000.00% $0.00lSubtotal

Amount of 
Personnel for basis

Additional
computation

(optional)

% of Amount 
of PersonnelDatabase Position (additional) Cost

Employer's FICA $0.00 $0.00 Enter database
analysts/lechnidans fringe fiere

0 00%
Retnement $0.00$0.00 0.00%
Uniform Allowance $0.00$0.00 0.00%
Health Insurance $0.00 $0.000.00%
Workman's Compensate $0.00$0.00 0.00%
Unemployment Compensation $0.00 $0.000.00% $0.00|Subtotal

Amount of 
Personnel for 

basis

Additional
computation

(optional)

% of Amount 
of PersonnelCasework Position (Overtime) Cost

Enter casework overtime fringe ~
here -V" - ■ '

EmUoy^sFiCA.
Re&tonent

$370,506.15 $0,00t
■ . $370,506.15 $0.00.0.00%

- 0.00%$370.500.15 
, $37050615

Uniform Allowance'1 ' $0:00
Health Insurance $0:000.00% 

■ 0.00%Workman’sCompensabon *0.00' $370,506:15 
. $370,506,15Unemployment Compensation $0.000.00%'.



jSubtotall -$o:oo|
Amount of 

Personnel for
% of Amount I Additional 
of Personnel | computation| Validation Overtime Cost

Amount of 
Personnel for 

basis

Additional
computation

(optional)

% of Amount 
of PersonnelDatabase Position (OvertimeT Cost

Additional
computation

(optional)

Amount of 
Personnel for 

basis

% of Amount 
of PersonnelAdministrative Costs Position Cost

S0.00Employer's FICA 511,352-70 0.00% Enter adorinietrettve fringe here4
Retirement S11,352.70 0.00% 30.00
Uniform Allowance 511,352:70 W.000.00%1
Health Insurance 311.352,70 0.00% $0,00
Workman's Compensation 511.352.70 000% W.004
Unemployment Compensation 0.00%311:352.70 to.oo

woolSubtotal

$o.ool[ FRINGE TOTAL:

| $488,156.051TOTAL PERSONNEL AND FRINGE:

Budget Narrative for Fringe Benefits: There is no funding requested in this budget category.

C. Travel-Itemize travel expenses of project personnel by purpose (e.g., staff to training, field Interviews, advisory group meetings, etc. Show the basis of 
computation (e.g., six people at a 3-day training at $X airfare, $Y lodging, $Z subsistence). For training projects, travel and meals for trainees should be listed 
separately. Show the number of trainees and unit cost involved, identify the location of travel, if known- Indicate source of Travel Policies applied: Applicant or 
Federal Travel Regulations.

Computation
Cost # Individuals # Niqhts/Days 

$200.00
Purpose of Travel Location # Trips Costttem

Las Wegas~ Airfare Enter meeting and conferees travel costein the 
brown shaded boxee,________________________

2016 American Academy of 
Forensic Sciences 
January 22-27,2019

9 1 1 St,600.00
Nevada 5$93.00 9 1 $4; 185,00Hotel

Meals $60.00 7 1 $3,7801009
1 . $900.00$100.00 9 1Mbc. (Sap 1m. ground ftantj

2015 Pmmega International 
Symposium of Human 
IdentiScaiion
October 13-15, 2015______

Grapevine Airfare 31:280,00 Are you within the 5% (3% for FY14 awards) cap for travel and 
registration for meetings/conferences?

5320.00 4 1 1
Texes Hotel 3143.00 4 1 32.3S4.004

550.00Meats 5 1 31,200.004
3100.00 4 1 1 325,737003400,00 Travel costs?Mnr, tbagt—, goundeani J

Registration:." r: 327,300.00
NU Fiscal Management 
Training (PerOiemis3179 
Jan-Feb 5226 Markup, 3174

Washington Airfare 
DC Hotel

5300.00 1 1 1 3300,00 $53,037.00 Travel/Registration total 
31,143,818.75 Award total

357,190.94 Permissible Training Total
33225.00 1 3678.001

Meals 560.00 3240.004 11



]\july-Aug, $222 Sept $?7? Oct~ \ ': ■ ■■■■ "Misc. (baafe9.arouncttTons.l\ $100.00 I ■ %olawartfor 
ITravbWteobfrgttonto Metttnns

$100.00!11 1

2016 California Association of 
Criminalist (CAC} - Spring 
Seminar
May 2-6. 101S_____________

SO. 00 1Los Angeles Airfare 15 $0.001
California Hotel SO.OO 4 $0.0015 1

$80.00 5 1Meals 0 $0.00
SO.OO 1 1 $0.0015Mhc. I'fajgfeg, goundtrmt.)

DFW2015 International Association 
of Blood Pattern Analysis 
Conference
Sept27-Oct3. 2015________

$186.20Airfare 1 1 $186.201
Texas $149.00Homm $596.001 4 1

$60.00 5Meals 1 $300.001
$100.00 1 1 $100.001Mite. Ib*q goandfran*,)

STRmix USA Workshop 
July 21-24, 2015

Austin $274.40 1 1 $823,20Airfare 3
Texas $135.00 3Hotel 6 1 $2,430.00

$60.00.Meals 7 1 $1.260.003
$100.00 1 1 $300.003Mac, flug f*«j gotwdftww.J

$274.40101st 1AI International 
Educational Conference 
Au&ist2-8,2015

Sacramento 1 $274.401 1Avfare
CaUfbmia $112.00Hotel 1 1 $672.00

$60.00 7 1 $420.00JWeaJs 1
$100.00 1 1 $100.001Mfoc. (btgto*, flrouotf fransj

21st Annual COD1S National 
Conference
November 17-16,2015

Norman $421.20 1 1 1 $421.20Airfare
$80.00Oklahoma 3 1 $267.001
$60.00 4 1 $240.00Meals 1
$100.00 1 $100.001 1Mbc. (btgf&o, pmundkint.}

$26,737.00 ~1M—ting Trawl Subtotal

$0,OOjEntw travel associated with training sewlona jnd/or wndor 
$0.00 laboratory site visits in the gtev shaded boxes.
so.ool
$0.00

NoR-mesting travel Subtotal l$0

1 $25,737.001[ TRAVEL TOTAL:

Budget Narrative for Travel:

The LAPD SDU is requesting funds to send 37 of its casework analysis to seven different conferences and/or training opportunities. AJi rates are GSA per diem rates 
plus 10% tax. Nine analysts will attend the 2016 AAFS meeting in Las Vegas, four will attend the Promega meeting in October 2015 in Grapevine, TX, 15 will attend 
the California Association of Cnmtnafrsts (CAC) - 2016 Spring Seminar m Los Angetes, CA, one will attend the 2015 International Association of Blood Pattern Analysis 
Conference, three will attend the STRmix USA workshop, one will attend the imemation Association of Identification (IAI) International Educational Conference, and 
one will attend the CODIS National Conference, or training of a similar nature. These training events will provide DNA Criminalists with the annual DNA training 
required by the current version of the T8I Quality Assurance Standards Audit for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories" document (utilized by ASCLD/LAB and other 
forensic accrediting bodies when accrediting forensic DNA laboratories) or wilt provide analysts/technicians and/or trainees with additional background to enhance 
expertise and/or prepare for independent DNA casework. In addition, the training events will allow Criminalsts to remain current on salient topics in forensic science, 
including those with a potential to improve productivity without sacrificing quality.

The LAPD is also requesting funds to send one Management Analyst from Information Technology Bureau Grants Section to attend NIJ Fiscal Management Training 
in Washington DC. Financial Management Training Seminars are designed for individuals responsible for the financial administration of discretionary/fOFmula awards 
and cooperative agreements awarded from Federal grant-in-aid programs GJP bureaus and offices administers. Officials from OJP's Office of the Chief Fmancial 
Officer will lead all seminars.

O. Equipment-List non-expendable items that are to be purchased. (Note: Organization's own capitalization policy for classification of equipment should be used. 
Expendable items should be included in the "Supplies'4 category. Applicants should analyze the cost benefits of purchasing versus leasing equipment, especially high 
cost items and those subject to rapid technical advances. Rented or leased equipment costs should be listed in the "Contractual" category. The budget narrative for 
this category should explain how the equipment is necessary for the success of the project as well as describe the procurement method to be used. A separate 
justification must be provided for sole source purchases in excess of $100,000.

Note - Always include the vendor name - then add up aft costs to |



that vendor to see if you exceed $100,000 in sole source 
requests

Computation 
Cost per UnitInstrument or Equipment Item Cost# Units Define Unit Vendor

$163,108.50TbermoFisber313016«Capij}arv Upgrades_________________
Temperature monitoring system for cold storage 
9700 GeneAmp PCR System________________

$81,554.25 2 ea
$11,193.25TempGefflt/s$11,193.25 1
$36,470.26Life Technologies$9,617.57 4
$17,266.03$8,633.02 Hewlett PackardHP Z640 dual processor Workstation 2

EQUIPMENT TOTAL $230,038.06

Budget Narrative for Equipment (be sure to include procurement type for any purchases over $100,000 - existing contract, sole source, competitive bid):
The LAPD SDU is requesting funds to increase sample throughput by purchasing upgrades to two existing Applied Biosystems (ABI) 3130 genetic analyzers from four- 
capllary to 16-capillary instruments.

The LAPD SDU is also requesting to purchase four 9700 GeneAmp PCR Systems.

The LAPD SDU is also requesting to purchase a temperature monitoring system for evidence cold storage unils in the Piper Technical Center laboratories.

The LAPD IS also requesting funds to purchase two high-powered dual processor Hewlett Packard computer workstations to support the use of STRmix software. 
The workstations will be obtained from Hewlett Packard through the LAPD Information Technology Division.

E. Supplles-List only lab supplies to work cases, to process database samples, or reagents and supplies to validate new technologies here. Do not include database 
collection kits here - place them in the other category. A separate justification must be provided for sole source purchases in excess of $100,000._____________

CostDefine UnitForensic Casework Supply Items Cost per unit U Units Vendor
w oo Enter c« work supplies only in 
$0.00 the blue call j
$636-------------

How m«r>Y«ga»»hould l.worfc?
. ■ , , ■ . Casework supplies: '..

Overtime far casework $370,506:15 
• t37Q.rn.1S

$0.00
$o;oo
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00 t case'nerSI. 246

casas haue to be worked:! .$000 M least tss
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

~"SP.OO
k\ \t >\

$0.00
■ msm : $0,00

$0.00
________ I • $0.00

ClMworit Supply Subtotal $o.ool
Computation

CostDatabase Supply Items Cost per unit 1 Define Unit < Units Vendor
$1,506.12

Validation and Training Supply Items Cost per unit Define Unit # Units Vendor

^“■EnWyrtidPltonsupples here ‘
50.1
$0100

Vet/rrainlno Supply &rbtotol I ' ■ $Q.ool
ISUPPLY TOTALT $0.001



Budget Narrative for Supplies (be sure to include procurement type for any purchases over $103,000 from a single vendor - existing contract, sole source, 
competitive bid):

F. Constmction-As a rule, construction costs are not allowable.

Purpose
\N/A

Description of Work
Iftfof allowable under these awards

Cost
$Q.OO|

$0.00TOTAL

G. Consultants/Contracts-Indicate whether appHcanfs formal, written Procurement Policy or ihe Federal Acquisitions policy is being applied

Consultant Fee: For each consultant, enter the name, if known, service to be provided, hourly or daily fee (3 hour day), and estimated time on the 
project. Consultant fees in excess of $450 per day require additional justification and prior approval from OJP.

Computation
Service Provided Cost per unit Define Unit CostName of Consultant # Units

$16,664,00 Note - A consultant is someone you hire to provide advice. Do 
not make an entry on this section without first discussing the 
matter with vour program manager.____________________

SDU DNA Audit $16,664.00NFSTC 1ea
$0.00$0.00
$0.00$0.00

$16,664.001[ Consultant Fee Subtotal

Consultant Expenses: List afl expenses to be paid from the grant to the individual consultant in addition to their fees (t.e., travel, meals, lodging, etc.)

Computation
# Individuals CostCost per unit Define Unit # UnitsItem Location

$0.004Airfare $0.00 1
$0.00night 4 4Hotel $0.00
$0.00day 4 4Meals $0.00
$Q,QQ$0.00 dayMice (shuttle, etc)

I Consultant Expense Subtotal"!" jOPO]

Contracts: Provide a description of the product or services to be procured by contract and an estimate of the cost. Applicants are encouraged to 
promote free and open competition in awarding contracts. A separate justification must be provided for sole source contracts in excess of $100,000.

Service Provided CostVendorItem
$45,000.00Detailed training - STRmix software & continuous probability as itTraining element of STRmix software Dr. John Buckle ton

Detailed onfme support for validation of software use by LAPP $16,000.00i Dr. John BuckietonSTRmix online validation support
$33,75000Maintenance ofSTR mix software application for use by LAPDSTRmix annual maintenance Dr. John Buckieton

Contracts for Outsourcing:

Total CostCost per case or sample Number of cases or samplesVendorItem
$37,500.0025Outsourcing of DNA cases Bode Technology $1.500.00

$0.00(existing contract)
$0.00

t132.250-00ln Contracts Subtotal



1 tHB.914.00~lCONSULTANTS/CONTRACTS TOTAL

Budget Narrative for Consultants/Contracts (be sure to include procurement type for any purchases over $100,000 from a single vendor - existing contract, 
sole source, competitive bid) (Do not forget to discuss the cash match your agency will be making if requesting contractors to work in the laboratory. 
Calculations are made near the Personnel section of this worksheet):

In order to further reduce the backlog of forensic DNA cases, the LAPD SDU Is requesting funds to outsource approximately 25 cases to Bode Cellmack Forensics, 
Inc., at the cost of $1,500 per case. LAPD has used ihe competitive bid process for establishing contract laboratories, and has established such a contract with Bode 
CelJmark Forensics, Inc. Bode Cellmark has an approved Finding of No Significant impact (FQNSI) on file for the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).

LAPD is also requesting funding for STRmix continuous probability software for DNA mixture deconvolution (see Section H below), Training in the use of probabilistic 
genotyping will be required for SDU analysts, and LAPD SDU is requesting funding for the training to be provided in Los Angeles, a one week-long class Instructed by 
Dr. BuckeKon. Dr. Buckieton, as a contributing developer of the STRmix software, is an ideal choice as a trainer. Paying $45,000, all costs included, for him to travel 
to Los Angeles to train 25 of our Criminalists locally, is advantageous in comparison with the cost associated with sending 25 LAPD Criminalists to a distant location 
for one week of training (including travel, lodging, tuition, per diem meals, and other misc. expenses; e.g., the cost to send one Criminalist to a week-long training 
opportunity out of the area is typically in excess of $3000; 25 criminalists would result in over $75,000 in expenses). Dr. Buckleton's training will provide LAPD 
Criminalists with the knowledge and anility to defend and explain complex DNA profile mixture deconvolutions and interpretations using probabilistic genotyping 
software in court to lay juries without the need to fly in Dr. Buckieton or some other similarly knowledgeable expert to do the same. In addition to the training itself, 
LAPD SDU is also requesting $16,000 to purchase online support and $33,750 to fund annual maintenance for the ten licenses of the STRmix software. The online 
support is critical with the validation of STRmix at LAPD and will assist in determining the laboratory-specific parameters for the software to work accurately. The 
annual maintenance is required to continue using STRmix software with alt necessary programming modifications as they are released.

The LAPD is also requesting funds to pay for an external audit by the National Forensic Science Technology Center (NFSTC). NFSTC’s quote is all-inclusive of the 
following audit fees (language from their quote); “...pre-audit logistics, auditor fees, travel expenses, post-audit report review, and quality assurance activities. Travei 
costs are based on GSA per diem rates for the laboratory location"

H. Other Costs-List items like registration and workshop fees, software purchases, renovation costs (if not covered by contracts), L1MS systems, books end journals, 
and equipment items which have a cost below agency requirements to be called equipment. List registration fees and workshop fees associated with meetings and 
conferences in the designated spaces._______________________________________________________________________________________ __ ________________________

Computation 
Cost per unitRegistration and Workshop Costs (define unit) # Units Cost

AAF&ffomst/atiQn'■ ... 
AAFS Workshop *

$495.00
1200.00

$4.455.00 
. $1,800.00

Enter only registration fees for ,
meefoas/conferencesin Pink celts

-■■■ : 9par person 
per person y :: ,9V

■ $2380.00 
$1:600-00 
$0,750.00

;■ $636.00 4perparaon 
- ;per;pBfsoriL'' 

■•-'.•perpwsorflv
per perebo v. 

'•per.oefsdn,"‘'

PmfTieoa'WorkshoD ::S400;00
$450.00

4
15

NU FiscalManagement ,. 
Inti Assoc of Blaxtstain Pattern Analysis - , . 
STFtmixUSA WottehOD . ' ■■ '

$0,00 - 50.00
: $425.00 
$9,000.00 

.$0.00

1
$425.00 1

$3,000.00 per person 3
$0.00 pw person.; 

$350.00
COP/S'WaSwat Conference, 
IAI InU Education Conference

t
, ,$350,00

$140.00
'1 ,per person ■ 

. . per .petsonIAI IniEducation Conference warftsAop $140:00 1
I: . ReflietrsUonSubtotir *27.300,001

Computation
Item Cost per unit Cost(define unit) # Units Vendor

HemoSpat software Enter alt otherHOther* expenses (costs no! 
associated with meeting/conferenoe registration 
fees) In the yellow cells

$1,633.91$1,633.91 Each HemoSpat1
STRmix software $18,750.00 license 10 $187,500,00

$29,172,32
Compucom

HP Z27i (27-inchJ computer monitor $729,31 Golden Star Technologyeach 40
Centrifuge $2,683.83 ThermoFisher $5,367.66each 2

$223,673.89!Subtotal

I OTHER TOTAL I $250,97399!



Budget Narrative for Other (be sure to Include procurement type for any purchases over $100,000 from a single vendor - existing contract, sole source, 
competitive bid):

The LAPD SDU is requesting registration and workshop fees for seven training opportunities: The LAPD SDU is requesting funds to send 37 of its casework analysts 
to seven different conferences and/or training opportunities. Ail rates are GSA per diem rates plus 10% tax- Nine analysts will attend the 2016 AAFS meeting in Las 
Vegas, four will attend the Promega meeting in October 2015 in Grapevine, TX, 15 witt attend the California Association of Criminalists (CAC) - 2016 Spring Seminar 
in Las Angeles, CA, one will attend the 2015 international Association of Blood Pattern Analysis Conference, three wiit attend the STRmix USA workshop, one will 
attend the Intematjon Association of identification (lAi) international Educational Conference, and one will attend the CODIS National Conference, or training of a 
similar nature. These training events will provide DNA Criminalists with the annual DNA training required by the current version of the "FBI Quality Assurance 
Standards Audit for Forensic DNA Testing Laboratories” document (utilized by ASCLD/LAB and other forensic accrediting bodies when accrediting forensic DNA 
laboratories) or will provide analysts/technicians and/or trainees with additional background to enhance expertise and/or prepare for independent DNA casework, in 
addition, the training events will allow Criminalists to remain current on salient topics in forensic science, including those with a potential to improve productivity without 
sacrificing quality.

The LAPD is also requesting funds to send one Management Analyst from Information Technology Bureau Grants Section to attend N!J Fiscal Management Training 
in Washington DC. Financial Management Training Seminars are designed for individuals responsible for the financial administration of discretionary/formula awards 
and cooperative agreements awarded from Federal grant-in-aid programs QJP bureaus and offices administers. Officials from OJP's Office of the Chief Financial 
Officer wifi lead aH seminars.

The LAPD SDU is currently performing extensive evaluations and validations of the GMID-X and ArmedXpert software packages. The LAPD SDU is also requesting 
funding to purchase ten licenses for STRmix.. The STRmix software integrates with ArmedXpert DNA mixture interpretation software already in use by the LAPD 
SDU- STRmix software wtil be obtained from its manufacturer, but obtained for the City by the vendor with exclusive rights So supply ail software to the City - 
Compucom.

The LAPD SDU is requesting funding to purchase forty 27-inch computer monitors to provide for more efficient DNA sequencing data analysis by the DNA analysts. 
The monitors will be obtained from Hewlett Packard through the LAPD Information Technology Division.

The LAPD is also requesting funds to purchase one license of HemoSpat software to aid in die documentation and interpretation of bloodstain pattern evidence, and to 
make the process of stain selection to take forward for DNA analysis more efficient.

The LAPD SDU is also requesting funds to purchase two centrifuges for sample preparation for DNA analysis.

I. Indirect Cost-Indirect costs are allowed only if the applicant has Federally approved indirect cost rate. A copy of the rate approval, (a fully executed, negotiated 
agreement), must be attached. If the applicant does not have an approved rate, one can be requested by contacting the applicant's cognizant Federal agency, which 
will review all documentation and approve a rate for the applicant organization, or rf the applicant's accounting system permits, costs may be allocated in the direct 
costs categories,___________________ _______ __________

Computation
indirect Cost 
___ Rate_____

Amount of Direct Costs the 
Indirect Rate Applies to:Description Cost $0.00$0.00 0.00%

I INDIRECT COST TOTAr Imp]

Budget Summary-When you tiave completed this budget worksheet, the totals for each category will transfer to the spaces below. The total costs and total project 
icosts will be computed via Excel formula. Indicate the amount of Federal requested and Ihe^mount of non-Federai funds that will support the project._______________

Budget Category
A. Personnel
B. Fringe Benefits
C. Travel
D. Equipment
E. Supplies
F. Construction
G. Consultants/Contracts
H. Other

Total Direct Costs 
t. indirect Costs

Amount
$485,156.05

$0.00
$25,737.00

$230,038.06
$0.00$0.00

$148,914.00
$250,973.89

$1,143,819.00
$0.00



TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $1,143,819.00

j $1,143,819^00] 
$0.00

Federal Request 
Non-Federal Amount

J NOTE: If a Non-Federal amount Is entered, make sure those items for which they will be used must be incorporated into your overall budget. Indicate clearly 
[throughout you budget narrative and detail worksheet for which items these funds will be used.


